AGENDA
SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
March 11, 2020

Closed Session: None

1. 7:00 p.m. Regular Session (Portable Conference/Training Room)
2. Flag Salute
3. Public Comment

4. Closed Session

At any time during the regular session, the legislative body may adjourn to closed session to confer with real property negotiators,
labor negotiators, or legal counsel regarding existing or anticipated litigation. The legislative body may also adjourn to closed
session to consider: liability claims, threats to public services or facilities, public employee appointment, public employment,
public employment performance evaluation, or public employee discipline/dismissal/release.

5. Consent Agenda (Single Motion Needed)
All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no
separate discussion of these items unless a member of the Board of Directors, audience, or staff requests a specific item to be
removed from the Consent Agenda for separate action. Any item removed will be considered after the motion to approve the
Consent Agenda.

A. Approval of the Agenda
B. Approval of the Minutes Pg# 3
C. Authorization of Deposits:

Ambulance $ 100,466.17
Consolidated Mitigation Fees 16,048.72
Plans/Inspections 7,172.48
Cell Tower Leases 8,182.35
Workers Comp. Reimbursements 5,005.52
Safer Grant Reimbursement 23,729.73
State of CA OES Reimbursement 14,451.56
Refunds/Reimbursements 895.84
Report Fees 25.00
TOTAL $175,977.37
D. Approval of the March 2020 Expenditures: $ 357,062.10
E. Personnel Items
Separations: -Justin Rainwater, Firefighter Paramedic
Promotions: None
Reassignments: None
New Hires: None
Interns/Volunteers: None

6. Special Presentation

7. Old Business:
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10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

A. Station 18 New Truck Room Update: Staff recommends discussion on the Pg#26
progress made on the project.

B. 2019 Fire Code Adoption 2" Reading: Staff recommends second reading and Pg#27
action to adopt the South Placer Fire District 2019 Fire Code Adoption and
Amendments.

C. Funding Measure Ad Hoc Committee Update: Staff recommends updating the Pg#46
Board on the status of the Funding Measure Ad Hoc Committee.

New Business:

A. Station 20 Budget Revision: Board to discuss and take action to revise the Pg#47
current 2019/20 budget to include a reserve power generator for Station 20.

B. 2" Quarter 2019/20 Response Time Report: The Chief recommends review and Pg#57
discussion on the quarterly response times.

C. Bargaining Unit — SAFF L522 2020 Contract Negotiations: Board to take action to Pg#47

ratify and approve the negotiated 522 ratified tentative agreements between the
District negotiators and Sacramento Area Firefighters L522.

D. Bargaining Unit - SPFAOA 2020 contract: Board to take action to approve the Pg#99
increases to wages and benefits realized by SPFAOA due to the ratification of
the agreement with L522.

E. Unrepresented Employees- District Secretary, Administrative Assistant, Pg#102
Mechanic, Business Manager, Division Chief, Deputy Chief, and Fire Chief salary
and benefit increases: Board to take action to approve the increases to wages
and benefits realized by Unrepresented Employees due to the ratification of the
agreement with L522.

Information and Discussion:

A. Placer County Fire Service Issues: Chief recommends discussion on the latest Pg#104

developments in Placer County Fire Service Delivery System and consolidation
efforts countywide.

Correspondence  pg#105
Chief's Report

Functions

Board/Staff Comments
Future Agenda ltems

Adjournment
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Board Meeting Minutes
February 12, 2020

REGULAR BUSINESS

The South Placer Fire District Board of Directors regular meeting was called to order on
Wednesday, February 12, 2020 at 7:10 p.m. by President, Chris Gibson.

Present: Absent:

Chris Gibson, President Sean Mullin, Clerk
Gary Grenfell, Vice-President

Dave Harris, Director

Russ Kelley, Director

Terri Ryland, Director

Tom Millward, Director

Staff in Attendance:

Fire Chief, Eric Walder Battalion Chief, Jason Brooks

Deputy Chief, Karl Fowler Captain, Tracey Kincheloe

Board Secretary, Kathy Medeiros Captain Paramedic, Kelly Moretti
Battalion Chief, Darren McMillin Captain, Brian Midtlyng

Fire Marshal, Jeff Ingolia Captain, Joe Stephens

Captain Paramedic, Cody Forrest Captain Paramedic, Donavon Gray
Firefighter Paramedic, Brett Palmer Engineer Paramedic, Shawn Cline
Engineer Paramedic, Jon Crull Firefighter Paramedic, Thomas Kenning
Firefighter Paramedic, Robert Sinetos Engineer Paramedic, Ray Spear

Captain Paramedic, Cameron Wardlaw
SPECIAL PRESENTATION

Badge Pinning and Oath of Office Ceremony: The Chief held a special presentation at 6:30 p.m. in
the Truck Room of Station 17 for all new hires and promotional pinning’s within the District. The
oath of office was administered to all by President Gibson. Chief Walder congratulated them for
their accomplishment and dedication to the fire service.

Public Comment: Captain Paramedic Cameron Wardlaw asked the Board if they had received the
memo from SAFF Local 522 regarding the issues within the District and noted that he would like
to open communications. The Board responded that the memo had been received.

Consent Agenda: Director Grenfell made a motion to approve the consent agenda; seconded by
Director Harris. Carried

Ayes: Harris, Gibson, Millward, Grenfell, Ryland, Kelley Noes: None Abstain: None Absent:
Mullin

OLD BUSINESS
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Station |8 New Truck Room: Chief Walder recommends discussion on the progress made on the
new truck room project. Chief Walder reported that Lionakis is reviewing the plans and mechanics
of the building and the project is moving forward.

NEW BUSINESS

Parcel Tax (Former Loomis Fire District) Administration Contract from SCI: Staff recommends
discussion and approval for the Chief to enter into a three-year agreement with SCI to administer
the Districts Parcel Tax in the former Loomis Fire District. Chief Walder explained that SCI
Consulting Group is the consultant that administers many of the District’s taxes and benefit
assessments. They have submitted a proposal for a three-year agreement renewal of $5300 for
each year, with an increase of $150 to the next three years. Director Ryland made a motion to
accept the proposal and authorize the Chief to execute a new agreement with SCI Consulting
Group. The motion received a second by Director Kelley. Carried.

Ayes: Harris, Gibson, Millward, Grenfell, Ryland, Kelley Noes: None Abstain: None Absent:
Mullin

Fiscal Year 2019/20 Quarterly Budget Report: The Chief recommends a short presentation on
the status of the Fiscal Year 2019/20 budget. Chief Walder presented the second quarter budget

reports. Revenue is at 54% of budget. Mitigation revenue is doing well and is where it is
expected. CFAA revenue is down due to the drop in OES incidents in the year. Ambulance
revenue are running above estimates. Salaries and benefits are over budget at 53.6% due to
overtime needs due to vacancies in the District and the prepayment for the UAL annual payment
made in the beginning of the fiscal year. Service and operations expenses are high and will
continue to be watched to contain spending in any one category. Fixed asset expenditures will
begin to be expended soon now that the first tax draw has been received. The District still has
the next 50% draw to be received in the spring. Director Ryland made a motion to approve the
Fiscal Year 2019/20 Quarterly Budget Report. The motion received a second from Director
Grenfell. Carried.

Ayes: Harris, Gibson, Millward, Grenfell, Ryland, Kelley Noes: None Abstain: None Absent:
Mullin

2019 Annual Inspection Resolution: Staff recommends acceptance of the Resolution
documenting the number of reportable annual occupancy inspections done in 2019 as per Senate
Bill 1205. Chief Walder continued that this is the first time bringing this item to the Board due
to the new regulations. The total number of business inspections must be reported to the
governing body along with the percentage of compliance. The California Fire Chiefs Association
created the resolution to standardize the reporting of these inspections and communicate the
safety in schools and multi family dwelling units are in regard to fire safety. In the District, there
were 717 inspections split between the three shifts.

Director Kelley made a motion to approve the 2019 Annual Fire Inspection Resolution 10-
2019/20. Director Ryland made a second to the motion. Carried

Rollcall:

Ayes: Harris, Gibson, Millward, Grenfell, Ryland, Kelley Noes: None Abstain: None Absent:
Mullin
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2019 Fire Code Adoption 1% Reading: Staff recommends discussion and first reading of the
South Placer Fire District 2019 Fire Code Adoption and local amendments. The State of
California adopted the International Fire Code and created the 2019 California Fire code which
went into effect on January 1, 2019. Our local amendments to the fire code were updated to
ensure that all code sections referenced in the amendments remained accurate and relevant.
There are no significant changes or additions to the local ordinance for the 2019 Fire Code
Adoption. Retired Division Chief Ritter, Chief Higgins of Penry Fire and current Division Chief
Ingolia collaborated to create identical proposed local amendments to increase efficiency and
reduce confusion. The amendments will be sent to Placer County and the Town of Loomis for
comments. This information is presented for discussion and review at this time.

Bureau of Reclamation (BOR) MOU: Staff recommends discussion and action authorizing the
Fire Chief to enter into the MOU with BOR and regional fire agencies to implement and manage
wildland fire fuel reduction programs. Reclamation has a history of partnering with Districts to
implement activities aimed at reducing wildland fuels on Reclamation managed lands, The
purpose of these activities has been to reduce wildland fuels in strategic locations to enhance fire
suppression activities, provide increased firefighter safety on Reclamation lands, and create
adequate defensible space to adjacent private residences. By working together with landowners
to reduce hazardous fire fuels on reclamation lands has allowed for the reduction of hazardous
fire fuels within their recommended defensible space area. Legal counsel has reviewed the MOU
and approved of the content. This MOU will help the District coordinate the purposed BOR
Granite Bay Shaded Fuel Break Project. Director Grenfell made a motion to approve the MOU
with Bureau of Reclamation and authorize Chief Walder to enter into the agreement. The motion
received a second from Director Millward. Carried.

Ayes: Harris, Gibson, Millward, Grenfell, Ryland, Kelley Noes: None Abstain: None Absent:
Mullin

Proposal for Funding Measure Feasibility and Public Opinion Research: Staff recommends
discussion and approval to move forward with the SCI proposal to explore a funding measure in

Division Two of the South Placer Fire District. At the last Board meeting the Board gave
direction to the Chief to move forward with a plan for seeking a voter approved initiative in
Division Two of the District. The Fiscal Responsibility Goal Steward Team had previously held
a workshop with SCI Consulting Group where options were presented and the process that would
be utilized to gauge the public support for increased funding to support fire suppression
operations within Division Two of the District. Chief Walder continued that it was important to
look at current funding now and in the future. [t was noted that the special tax of Division Two
is set at a static $70 per parcel without a CPI increase. He remarked that it was important to have
well trained staff and without the funding from the SAFER grant - staffing will have to be
reduced. If the District is to be viable, it will need to look for a new funding measure. Currently
the District is doing more with less and a campaign is needed to keep staffing levels. He
continued that we need to secure the future of the District and also help reduce the attrition the
District is currently experiencing. Board members were asked to approve the contract with SCI
and move forward with a public opinion survey. He continued that things have changed since the
last tax poll in 201 1. Director Kelley made a motion to move forward with the SCI proposal to
measure feasibility and public opinion research. Director Grenfell made a second to the motion.
Carried.

Ayes: Harris, Gibson, Millward, Grenfell, Ryland, Kelley Noes: None Abstain: None Absent:
Mullin
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Chief Walder concluded that moving forward he would like two additional Board Members to
Jjoin an ad hoc committee for the new measure. Director Ryland and Director Grenfell
volunteered to join the new committee. Director Millward added that he would like to consider a
committee for retention of current employees. Chief Walder noted that he would bring this
additional issue to the attention of one of the Goal Steward teams.

Bargaining Unit — SPFAOA 2020 Contract Negotiations: Board to take action to ratify and
approve the negotiated agreement between the District negotiators and SPFAOA. The District

negotiators have come to a contract agreement with all SPFAOA employees for a 3.5% wage
increase effective January 4, 2020. In addition, a $200 per month flex plan credit to be used by
employees covered in the IRC 125 plan. Effective January 1, 2021 an increase of 3.5% wages
and an increase to $400 per month into the IRC 125 flex plan. This two-year agreement will
extend through December 31, 2021 and represents approximately $23,700 increase to salary and
benefits in the first year, and $47,400 increase in the second year. Director Kelley made a
motion to approve the SPFAOA 2020 negotiated agreement. Director Harris made a second to
the motion. Carried.

Ayes: Harris, Gibson, Millward, Grenfell, Ryland, Kelley Noes: None Abstain: None Absent:
Mullin

Unrepresented Employees- District Secretary. Administrative Assistant. Mechanic. Business
Manager, Division Chief. Deputy Chief. and Fire Chief salary and benefit increases: Staff

recommends approval of the agreed upon increases. The District negotiators have come to a
contract agreement with all day staff employees for a 3.5% wage increase effective January 4,
2020. In addition, a $200 per month flex plan credit to be used by employees covered in the IRC
125 plan. Effective January 1, 2021 an increase of 3.5% wages and an increase to $400 per
month into the IRC 125 flex plan. This two-year agreement will extend through December 31,
2021 and represents approximately $49,800 increase to salary and benefits in the first year, and
$99,700 increase in the second year. Director Kelley made a motion to approve the day staff
2020 negotiated agreements. Director Harris made a second to the motion. Carried.

Ayes: Harris, Gibson, Millward, Grenfell, Ryland, Kelley Noes: None Abstain: None Absent;
Mullin

Apprentice Firefighter Wage Increase: Chief Walder recommends discussion and approval for
an Apprentice Firefighter Wage increase. The Apprentice Firefighter position is an at-will
unrepresented employee of the District. Apprentices are not covered by a MOU. The Apprentice
position is designed to provide career development opportunities in the fire service and assist
with staffing the District. The current Apprentice hourly wage is $13 an hour. To stay ahead of
the California Minimum Wage Standard, it is recommended to increase the Apprentice
Firefighter wage. Chief Walder noted that he is considering raising the hourly rate to $14 per
hour and returning with the issue next year. Director Millward made a motion to increase the
Apprentice Firefighter wage to $15 per hour effective immediately. Director Harris made a
second to the motion. Carried.

Ayes: Harris, Gibson, Millward, Grenfell, Ryland, Kelley Noes: None Abstain: None Absent:
Mullin

INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION

Placer County Fire Service Issues: Chief Walder recommends discussion on the latest
developments in Placer County Fire Service delivery system and consolidation efforts countywide.
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He explained that currently the Placer County Chiefs are still discussing the CRA and the OAC
position. The current consensus is to collaborate with dispatch and give clear direction on move
up and cover. Placer Hills and Newcastle are looking at a consolidation to improve effectiveness
within their organization. Foresthill has dropped their administrative contract and has three
Administrative Chiefs carrying the workload.

Correspondence: A monthly statement for the month of December from PARS Trust reflecting
the recent earnings to the OPEB account. A letter of thanks for the donation to the Walk of Honor
on behalf of Division Chief Ritter. A letter from the Walden Woods Homeowners Association
requesting assistance with the fuel break on Boulder Road. A card of thanks from a medical aid.

Chiefs Report:
e Firefighter Paramedic Robert Brown resigned and was hired by Pleasanton Fire

Department. Paramedic Firefighter Justin Rainwater gave his two weeks’ notice to work
for the City of Napa.

e Chain of Survivors Event was held at Sutter Roseville on January 24" where crews were
recognized for assisting with the life-saving efforts of a two-year-old boy drowning.
Engine 15: Capt. Lisa Giblin, Capt. Cody Forrest, FF/PM Justin Rainwater. M17: FF/PM
Ryan Leslie, FF/PM Matt Hodges. Batt]19: BC Darren McMillin. The young child was at
the event and has zero deficits following the incident.

* Chief Fowler, Chief Ingolia, Chief Walder attended the Sacramento Regional Chief
Officers Summit today in Sacramento,

» Gave a presentation to the Leadership Loomis Class on Fire District Structure and
Responsibilities

¢ Attended Assemblyman Kiley’s Public Safety Advisory Committee on Jan. 24,

¢ Met with Placer County Supervisor Candidate, Susan Jones, requesting endorsement.

¢ As Region IV Coordinator attended and represented on the FIRESCOPE Operations Team
meeting for the interest of all agencies in Region IV.

e Met with Loomis Town Manager and Representative from PCSO regarding evacuations
within the Town of Loomis. Will be present at the Town Council Meeting on March 10"
to present with PCSO.

* Responded to the Loomis Costco EIR. To date Costco representative have been non-
responsive to District requests to discuss impact of Costco on the District.

* Business Manager submitted the Semi-Annual financial report to FEMA in regard to our
SAFER Grant financial compliance. Along with completing request for reimbursement on
a regular basis.

¢ Submitted the Quarterly Staffing Report, although below our SAFER staffing number the
District is still staffing at the SAFER level and all post SAFER vacancies are in compliance
with the 6 months hiring deadline.

» Participated in the RFP review for Sac Metro back up ambulance contract.

» Battalion Chief testing moving into the Assessment Center

* Engineer testing scheduling manipulative — will be reflying the Engineer announcement
and going outside for both ALS and BLS Engineer candidates.

» Paramedic Firefighter application period extended to the 24" with assessment scheduled for
March 4" and 5th if needed. We have posted a continuous posting and will have another
closing period announced after this testing.

¢ One outside Captain Candidate will be cleared for hiring in the next two weeks and one
paramedic is in final steps this week.

¢ New Hire Quarterly Training in progress.

¢ Truck Cadre under training has been formed with Capt. Stephens taking the lead and started
an aggressive and extensive truck training program.
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* Six members attended an advanced fire training in Twain Harte as part of Engine Cadre
Operations last week.

¢ Building Construction training going on.

e Nation Fire Safe Council in partnership with the District and local businesses raised $4020
for District pub-ed supplies

e There will be another fire drill in Los Lagos this spring in preparation for Fire season. Los
Lagos also interested in installing their own siren system to warn residents of emergencies.
District suggests that all residents subscribe to Placer Alert and Fed Alert Systems — not an
audible siren warning.

» The Prevention Fee Schedule was last updated in 2012, Chief Ingolia will be bringing
forward a fee update proposal at a Board meeting in the near future.

» Under ground water leak in front of the shop was found and repaired.

s PG&E power shut off to Station 17 has been scheduled and delayed twice, plans in place to
support the station when power shut down.

e Still working on securing quotes for the generator at Station 20 and will be revising the
budget to account for this expenditure this budget year. Goal is to complete before fire
season.

* ATV 19 in the shop for a water pump replacement. OES 380 still in the shop.

Functions: Firefighter Appreciation Dinner new date April 24, FDAC Conference for Board
Members

Board/Staff Comments: None

Future Agenda Items: None

8:11 p.m. Adjourn to Closed Session: The Board of Directors adjourned to a closed session
meeting for the following purposes: To discuss upcoming contract negotiations and give direction
to the Board Negotiations Team. (Agency designated representatives: Chris Gibson, Gary Grenfell
and Dave Harris (Pursuant to Govt. Code § 54957.6.))

9:30 p.m. reconvene from Closed Session: President Gibson reported that the Board has given
Chie]! x\’alder and the negotiating team direction for the upcoming negotiations and no action
was taken.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned at 9:30 p.m. The
next regular meeting will be held on Wednesday, March 11, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

M\«G’ka

Recording Secretary, Kathy Medeiros
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System: 3/4/2020 12:27:33 PM South Placer Fire District Page: 1
User Date: 3/4/2020 CHECKBOOK REGISTER REPORT User ID: kmedeiros
Bank Reconciliation

Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Checkbook ID First Last Number  First Last
Description First Last bate 2/172020 3/4/2020
User-Defined 1  First Last Type Check Check

Sorted By: Date
Include Trx: Reconciled, Unreconciled

* Voided transaction * Cleared amount is different than posted amount

Checkbook ID Description User-Defined 1 Current Balance
Number Date Type Paid To/Rcvd From Reconciled Origin Payment Deposit

PLACER COUNTY County Of Placer $3,296,033.68
23776 3/4/2020 CHK  AFLAC No PMCHK00000873 $891.1¢
23111 3/4/2020 CHK Califorania Assn of Prefessio No PMCHKO0000873 51,091.50
23778 3/4/2020 CHK California Assn of Prefessio No PMCHKD0000873 $59.00
23717% 3/4/2020 CHK Department of Health Care Se No PMCHK00000873 §9,942.01
23780 3/4/2020 CHK NGLIC C/O Superior Vision Se No PMCHK00000873 §915.45
23181 3/4/2020 CHK P.E.R.S No BMCHK00000873 $88,953.49
23782 3/4/2020 CHK  PRINCIPAL MUTUAL No BMCHK(Q0000873 §6,261.06
23783 3/4/2020 CHK Sacramento Area Fire Fighter No PMCHKO0000873 $1,827.43
23784 3/4/2020 CHK Sacramento Area Fire Fighter No PMCHKO0000873 $1,776.04
23785 3/4/2020 CHK SPFAOA Na PMCHKO00000873 $75.00
23786 3/4/2020 CHK SPFAQA No PMCHKO0000873 §75.00
23787 3/4/2020 CHK TASC/ Total Admin Service No PMCHK00000873 $3,699,96
23788 3/4/2020 CHK TASC/ Total Admin Service No EMCHK00000873 §3,699.96
23789 3/4/2020 CHK  TASC/ Total Admin Service  No BMCHKOD000873 $219.52
23790 3/4/2020 CHK Voya Financial Trust Co. No PMCHK00000873 513,385.82
23791 3/4/2020 CHK Voya Financial Trust Co. No PMCHK00000873 $12,311.29

16 Transaction(s) $144,185,63 $0.00

WELLS FARGD QP Wells Farge Operating Account {543,769.71)
25361 2/20/2020 CHK ALL STAR FIRE EQUIPMENT No PMCHK00000870 58,447,39
25362 2/20/2020 CHK ACE HARDWARE No PMCHK00000870 5701.99
25363 2/20/2020 CHK Amerigas No PMCHE00000870 §75.06
25364 2/20/2020 CHK  AUBURN TIRE SERVICE o PMCHK00000870 51,595.77
25365 2/20/2020 CHK BART INDUSTRIES No PMCHK00000870 5744.21
25366 2/20/2020 CHK  BAUER COMPRESSORS No PMCHKOD000870 $210.00
25367 2/20/2020 CHK CURTIS L.N., & SONS No EMCHK00000870 $3,552.12
25368 2/20/2020 CHK CELL ENERGY No EMCHK00000870 $115.1%
25369 2/20/2020 CHK  CUMMINS Pacifie, LLC No EMCHKO0000870 $235.00
25370 2/20/2020 CHK CDW Government No PMCHK00000870 $2,494.27
25371 2/20/2020 CHK CPS HR Consulting No PMCHK00000870 $364.10
25372 2/20/2020 CHK Cordico Psychological Corp. No PMCHK00000870 $800.00
25373 2/20/2020 CHK Downtown Ford No PMCHK00000870 §49,235.02
25374 2/20/2020 CHK GRAINGER, W.W. No EMCHK00000870 5288.21
25375 2/20/2020 CHK Gold Country Water No PMCHKO0000870 $248.30
25376 2/20/2020 CHK Golden State Emergency Vehic No PMCHK00000870 §797.99
25317 2/20/2020 CHK  HI-TECH No PMCHK(0000870 §804.38
25378 2/20/2020 CHK Hunt and Sons, Inc No PMCHKQ0000870 §2,526.00
25379 2/20/2020 CHK HARRIS INDUSTRIAL GASES No PMCHK00000870 §577.17
25380 2/20/2020 CHK Interwest Consulting Group No BMCHKOO000870 $6,702.96
25381 2/20/2020 CHK JRB Pest and Sanitation No PMCHKOO0000871 §295.00
25382 2/20/2020 CHK Kingsley Bogard, LLP No PMCHK00000870 59,823.76
25383 2/20/2020 CHK LIFE ASSIST No PMCHK00000870 $7,233.14
25384 2/20/2020 CHK Mission Uniform Services No BMCHKO0000870 §137.55
25385 2/20/2020 CHK MALLORY CQ. FIRE No EMCHKG0000870 §893.3%
25386 2/20/2020 CHK Maas, Ken No BMCHKO0000B70 $180.00
25387 2/20/2020 CHK NETWORK ENVIROMENTAL SYSTEM No PMCHKOQ000870 $120.00
25388 2/20/2020 CHK  NETWORK DESIGN ASSOC No PMCHKO00000870 $6B3,00
25389 2/20/2020 CHK  Premium 1lst Aid No BMCHK00000870 $511.06 Sa

25390 2/20/2020 CHK Pitney Bowes, Inc No PMCHK00000870 $64.33
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PMCHK00000875
PMCHK(0000875
PMCHKO0000875
PMCHK00000875
PMCHKQ0000875

517,869,
$363.
$360.
$348.
$500,
$400,
$500,
$400.
$159.

$9,
$941.
$355.
§1,352.
5427,
§471.
$1,097.
$3,000.
$440.
5269,
§3,341.
$50.
5397.
$286.
$857.
§2,039.
52,633,
$42,725.
$110.
$520.
$1,103.
§44.
359,
5262,
§303.
$1,554.
$6,009,

$212,876.

Page: 2
User ID: kmedeiros
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Vendor 1D Vendor Name Checkbook ID Check Number Check Date Check Amount
Voucher Number Invoice Number Original Voucher Amount

A212 ARFLAC PLACER COUNTY 237176 3/4/2029 $891.10
31032 632911 February 2020 premiums $891.10

Type  Account Description Debit Credit

PURCH  0-000-1550-000 Agency Share Insurance $891.10 $0.00

C213 California Assn of Prefessiona PLACER COUNTY 23177 3/4/2020 $1,091.50
31033 03-2020 LTD 03-2020 Safety LTD §1,091.50

Type Account Description Debit Credit

PURCH  0-000-0215-000 Group Insurance Payable $29.50 $0.00

PURCH  0-000-0215-000 Group Insurance Payable §1,062.00 §0.00

€213 California Assn of Prefessiona PLACER COUNTY 23778 3/4/2020 $55,00
31034 03-2020 NS 03-2020 wsafety LTD $59.00

Type  Account Description Debit Credit

PURCH  0-000-0215-000 Group Insurance Payable §59.00 $0.00

D148 Department of Health Care Serv PLACER COUNTY 23779 3/4/2020 $8,942.01
31035 GEMO420Y6EJ 2019/20 Qtr 4 QAF Fee $8,0942.01

Type  Account Description Debit Credit

PURCH  0-000-2025-000 Ambulance Billing Services 58,942.01 $0.00

N115 NGLIC C/0 Superior Vision Serv PLACER COUNTY 23780 3/4/2020 $915.45
31036 0000373074 03-2020 Vision premium $915.45

Type Account Description Debit Credit

PURCH  0-000-1550-000 Agency Share Insurance $915.45 50.00

P10l P.E.R.S PLACER COUNTY 23781 3/4/2020 $88,953.49
31037 15957382 March 2020 premium $88,953.49

Type Account Description Debit Credit

PURCH  0-000-0215-000 Group Insurance Payable $27,822.49 $0.00

PURCH  0-000-1550-000 Agency Share Insurance $39,495.79 $0.00

PURCH  0-000-1550-000 Agency Share Insurance §21,635.21 $0.00

P159 PRINCIPAL MUTUAL PLACER COUNTY 23782 3/4/2020 §6,261.06
31038 31038 March 2020 dental premium $6,261.06

Type Account Description Debit Credit

PURCH  0-000-1550-000 Agency Share Insurance $6,261.06 $0.00

5043 Sacramento Area Fire Fighters  PLACER COUNTY 23783 3/4/2020 51,827.43
31039 PP17 UNION 2020 EE Union dues PP 17 §1,827.43

Type Account Description Debit Credit

PURCH  0-000-0218-000 Union Dues Payable $1,827.43 $0.00

5043 Sacramento Area Fire Fighters  PLACER COUNTY 23784 3/4/2020 'ISf]'ITB.(M
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31040 PP1§ UNION 2020 EE Union dues PP 1B 51,778.04
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-0218-000 Union Dues Payable $1,778.04 50.00
5233 SPFACA PLACER COUNTY 23785 3/472020 575.00
31041 PP17 SPFROA 2020 SPFAQA dues PP 17 §75.00
Type  Account Description Pebit Credit
PURCH  0-000-0218-000 Union Dues Payable §75.00 $0.00
5233 SPFAOR PLACER COUNTY 23786 3/4/20620 575.00
31042 PP18 SPFAOA 2020 SPFROA dues PP 18 §75.00
Type Account Description Debit Credit
BURCH  0-000-0218-000 Union Dues Payable $75.00 $0.00
T160 TASC/ Total Admin Service PLACER COUNTY 23787 3/4/2020 $3,699.96
31043 BP17 DC/MR 2020 EE/ER DC/MR PP 17 §3,699.96
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-0216-000 Flexible Benefits Payable §1,073.07 §0.00
PURCH  0-000-1550-000 Agency Share Insurance §2,569.10 50.00
PURCH  0-000-1550-000 Agency Share Insurance 557.79 50.00
T160 TASC/ Total Admin Service PLACER COUNTY 23788 3/4/2020 §3,699.9¢
31044 PP18 DC/MR 2020 EE/ER DC/MR PP 18 $3,699.96
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-0216-000 Flexible Benefits Payable $1,073.07 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-1550-000 Bgency Share Insurance $2,569.10 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-1550-000 Agency Share Insurance §57.79 $0.00
T160 TASC/ Total Admin Service PLACER COUNTY 23789 3/4/2020 §219.52
31045 IN1713592 Admin fees $219.52
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-0215-000 Group Insurance Payable $219.52 $0.,00
V125 Voya Financial Trust Co. PLACER COUNTY 23790 3/4/2020 §13,385.82
31046 PP17 DEF COMP 2020 EE/ER Def Comp PP 17 $13,385.82
Type Account Description Debit Credit
BURCH  0-000-0214-000 457 Deferred Comp. Payable §12,508.78 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-0214-000 457 Deferred Comp. Payable §877.04 50.00
V125 Voya Financial Trust Co. PLACER COUNTY 23791 3/4/2020 $12,311.29
31047 PP1B DEF COMP 2020 EE/ER Def Comp PP 18 §12,311.29
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-0214-000 457 Deferred Comp. Payable §11,388.09 50.00
PURCH  0-000-0214-000 457 Deferred Comp. Payable $923.20 50.00
AlL37 ALL STAR FIRE EQUIPMENT WELLS FARGO OP 25361 2/20/2020 $8,447.39
30954 200203 Hose $8,447.3%
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  (-000-4511-026 Supply Lines-50 feet $8,447.39 $0.00
Al64 ACE HARDWARE WELLS FARGO OP 25362 2/20/2020 701.99
30945 023741 Bit set $26.80 1 é
Type Account Description Debit Credit
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PURCH  0-000-2225-001 6300 Eureka Road 526.80 $0.00
30546 023813 Tape, nails, flexseal 583.66
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-001 €900 Eureka Road $83.66 $0.00
30947 023819 Roof nails $8.56
Type Account Description Debit Credit
BURCH  0-000-2225-001 6300 Eureka Road $8.56 $0.00
30948 023831 Filter, seal tape. icemaker $66.46
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-016 5300 Olive Ranch Road 566.46 $0.00
30549 023845 Drill bits §16.44
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-003 7070 Auburn Folsom Road $16.44 50,00
10950 023846 Muts, bolts, nails, screws $8.49
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-003 7070 Auburn Folsom Road $8.49 §0.00
30851 023853 Conduit, elbow, ball valve $20.67
Type Account Descriptien Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-001 6900 Eureka Road §20.67 50.00
30952 023879 Paint supplies 5418.65
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-001 6900 Eureka Road $418.65 50.00
30953 023880 Paint supplies §52.26
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-001 6900 Eureka Road $52.26 $0.00
Al190 Amerigas WELLS FARGO QP 25363 2/20/2020 $75.06
30956 3102598523 Service charge $75.06
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2021-000 Propane $75.06 $0.00
A211 AUBURN TIRE SERVICE WELLS FARGO OP 25364 2/20/2020 $1,5595.717
30955 118494 Tires $1,595.17
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-209 2006 Ford F-550 Shop Truck $1,595.717 50.00
B147 BART INDUSTRIES WELLS FARGO OF 25365 2/20/2020 §744,21
30957 534802 Fuel filters §161.81
Type Account Pescription Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies §161.81 50.00
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30958 534906 Motor oil $138.06
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2124-001 Station 17 Fuel $138.06 50.00
30959 534927 Air & oil filters $37.20
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-20% 2006 Ford F-550 Shop Truck $37.20 $0.00
30960 535431 0il $35.41
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-006-2222-210 Polaris 700 Ranger 6x6 §35.41 §0.00
30961 536279 Blue DEF, tester $218.11
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2124-001 Station 17 Fuel §218.11 $0.00
30962 536750 Valve cap $66.69
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
BURCH  (-000-2222-20% 2006 Ford F-550 Shop Truck $66.69 $0.00
30963 536835 Wipers $38.66
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-017 2016 Ford BC Vehicle §38.66 50.00
30964 536886 0il filters 518.86
Type Bccount Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-017 2016 Ford BC Vehicle 518.86 50.00
30965 536924 Grommets. clearance lights $29.41 -
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-20% 2006 Ford F-530 Shop Truck 529.41 §0.00
B155 BAUER COMPRESSORS WELLS FARGO OP 25366 2/20/2020 $210.00
30966 0000263161 Compressor requlator valves $210.00
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2226-000 SCBA/Stationary comp (maint/supplie §210.00 $0.00
Clde CURTIS L.N. & SONS WELLS FARGO OP 25367 2/20/2020 $3,552.12
30973 539331 Hose $3,552.12
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-4511-026 Supply Lines-50 feet $3,552.12 50.00
c204 CELL ENERGY WELLS FARGO OP 25368 2/20/2020 5115.19
30968 295969 Batteries §115.1%
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies §115.19 $0.00
€233 CUMMINS Pacific, LLC WELLS FARGO OP 25369 2/20/2020 §235.00
30972 ¥5-29688 Speed sensor $235.00
Type Account Description Debit 1 4Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-003 7070 Auburn Folsom Road $235.00 $0.00
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2258 CDW Government WELLS FARGO QP 25370 2/20/2020 $2,4%4.27
30967 WRK6298 Laptop vehicle dock $2,494.27
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-4465-027 MDC, Mounts, Accessories §2,494.27 50.00
2265 CP5 HR Consulting WELLS FARGO 0P 25371 2/20/2020 5364.10
30971 50P50691 Battalion chief tests $364.10
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2040-000 Education/Training 5364.10 50.00
can Cordico Psychological Corp. WELLS FARGO OP 25372 2/20/2020 $800.00
31030 4103 Psych Evaluation $400.00
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2023-000 Employee Physicals & Wellness 5400.00 §0.00
31031 4117 Psych evaluation $400.00
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
FURCH  0-000-2023-000 Employee Physicals & Wellness $400.00 $0.00
0197 Downtown Ford WELLS FARGO OP 25373 2/20/2020 $49,235.02
30974 FA25186 Ford Expedition $49,235.02
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-4510-027 2020 Ford Expedition Command Vehicl $8,205.84 50.00
PURCH  0-000-4510-028 2020 Ford Expedition Command Vehicl $41,029.18 50.00
G110 GRAINGER, W.W. WELLS FARGO OP 25374 2/20/2020 5288.21
30977 9415305888 Bressure gauges, regulator 588.44
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-000 Station Maintenance $88.44 50.00
0978 9426064797 005 red tags, pig mat §93.92
Type Account Deseription Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies 593.92 50.00
joars 9430567561 Brackets, gauge, regqulator $105.85
Type Account Descriptien Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-000 Station Maintenance $105.85 50.00
G158 Gold Country Water WELLS FARGO 0P 25375 2/20/2020 5248.30
30975 20200217 Monthly billing $248.30
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2053-000 Food/Drink-Incident Supplies $248.30 $0.00
G204 Golden State Emergency Vehicle WELLS FARGO QP 25376 2/20/2020 $797.99
30976 CI020719 Seat belt regulator 5797.99
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-301 Truck 17 100' Rerial $797.99 50.00
H116 HI-TECH WELLS FARGO OP 25377 2/20/2020 1 Bpos.38
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166435 Hose bed divider $804.38
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-828 2018 Pierece Engine 18 5804.38 $0.00
Hunt and Soms, Inc WELLS FARGQ QP 25378 2/20/2020 $2,526.00
421510 Gasoline, diesel 51,692.82
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2124-001 Station 17 Fuel §1,692.82 $0.00
4211545 Gasoline, diesel §762.44
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2124-003 Station 19 Fuel $762.44 $0.00
30988 Late charge $70.74
Type Account Description Debit Cred:t
PURCH  0-000-2124-000 Fuel & 0il 570.74 $0.00
HARRIS INDUSTRIAL GASES WELLS FARGD OF  2537% 2/20/2020 $577.17
01800124 Angles §36.20
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies §36.20 50.00
01800235 Carbon dioxide, argen $129.25
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  (-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies $129.25 $0.00
01801000 Cylinder rent $215.08
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2130-000 Oxygen $219.08 $0.00
01801031 Cylinder rental §147.47
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2130-000 Oxygen $147.47 50.00
01801143 Cylinder rental 545.17
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2130-000 Oxygen $45.17 $0.00
Interwest Consulting Group WELLS FARGO OP 25380 2/20/2020 $6,702.96
57228 Monthly billing $6,702.96
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2043-001 Prevention Consulting Fees 56,702.96 $0.00
JRB Pest and Sanitation WELLS FARGO OF 25381 2/20/2020 5295.00
48349 Monthly billing §125.00
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-028 5840 Horseshoe Bar Rd $125.00 $0.00
48370 Monthly billing $85.00
Type Account Description Debit 1 6redit
PURCH  0-000-2225-001 6900 Eureka Road $85.00 50.00
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30992 483N Monthly hilling §85.00
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-005 3505 Auburn Folsom Road $85.00 $0.00
K127 Kingsley Begard, LLP WELLS FARGO OF 25382 2/20/2020 §9,823.76
30993 25768 December services §9,823.76
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2010-000 Labor Legal Fees §9,331.92 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2043-000 Legal/Consulting Fees 5491.84 $0.00
L107 LIFE ASSIST WELLS FARGO OP 25383 2/20/2020 §7,233.34
30994 970520 ALS packs, red §605.21
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-4464-000 EMS Equipment $605.21 50.00
3nges 970431 ALS packs, trauma/airway pac 52,176.32
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  (-000-4464-000 EMS Equipment $2,176.32 50.00
309%6 971902 Various supplies $3,745.66
Type  Account Description Bebit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2127-000 Medical Supplies §3,745.66 $0.00
30997 972054 Various supplies §291,32
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2127-000 Medical Supplies $281,32 s0.00
30998 972483 Various supplies §391.48
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2127-000 Medical Supplies $391.48 $0.00
30953 973124 Endotracheal tube §33.35
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2127-000 Medical Supplies §33.35 $0.00
M101 Mission Uniform Services WELLS FARGG OF 25384 2/20/2020 5137.55
31001 511531110 Shop laundry $27.51
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2042-000 Laundry Service/Shop Coveralls §27.51 $0.00
1002 511599223 Shop laundry 527.51
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2042-000 Laundry Service/Shop Coveralls 521.51 $0.00
31003 511631660 Shop laundry $27.51
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2042-000 Laundry Service/Shop Coveralls §27.51 $0.00
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31004 511691740 Shop laundry $21.51
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2042-000 Laundry Service/Shop Coveralls §21.51 §0.00
31005 511732615 Shop laundry $27.51
Type  Account Pescription bebit Credit
BURCH  0-000-2042-000 Laundry Service/Shop Coveralls §27.51 50.00
M112 MALLORY CO. FIRE WELLS FARGO OP 25385 2/20/2020 $693.3%
31006 4774639 Calibration gas 5893.39
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2135-000 Misc, Firefighting Equip/Supplies 5893.39 $0.00
M176 Maas, Ken WELLS FARGO OP 25386 2/20/2020 $180.00
31000 BLD19-05425 Development fee refund §180.00
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-8267-000 Consolidated Mitigation Revenue 5180.00 $0.00
N129 NETWORK ENVIROMENTAL SYSTEM IN WELLS FARGO OP 25387 2/20/2020 §120.00
31008 42120 Fit tests $120.00
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCK  0-000-2226-000 SCBA/Stationary comp (maint/supplie §120.00 50.00
N226 NETWORK DESIGN ASSOC WELLS FARGO QP 25388 2/20/2020 $683.00
31007 76504 Software subscriptions $683.00
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2122-001 Software Support $683.00 $0.00
P205 Premium lst Aid WELLS FARGO OP 25389 2/20/2020 $511.06
31010 J22221 First aid kits 5511.06
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-001 6300 Fureka Road $159.42 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-003 7070 Auburn Folsom Road $43.86 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-005 3505 Auburn Folsom Road $50.26 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-006 4650 East Roseville Parkway $161.25 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-016 5300 Olive Ranch Road $59.93 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-028 5840 Horseshoe Bar Rd 536.34 $0.00
B215 Pitney Bowes, Inc WELLS FARGD OP 25390 2/20/2020 $64.33
31009 1014883429 Cleaning kits $64.33
Type Account bescription Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2131-000 Postage/Shipping §64.33 50.00
Q004 Quill Corporation WELLS FARGD OP 25391 2/20/2020 $199.4¢6
3101 3635042 Wireless keyboard §85.79
Type Account bescription Debit Credit
PURCK  0-000-2129-000 Office Supplies/Computer $85.79 $0.00
3112 4641018 Bulletin board, push pins $113.67
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCK  0-000-2129-000 Office Supplies/Computer $113.67 $0.00
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R114 RESCUE TRAINING INSTITUTE WELLS FARGO OP 25392 2/20/2020 §300.00
31013 14027 AHA 30 Instructor Course $300,00
Type  Account Description Pebit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2024-000 ParamedicCert.EMT/CPR Cert Classes $300.00 50.00
5102 Silverado Avionics Ine. WELLS FARGO QP 25343 2/20/2020 §944.59
jlo01¢ 9833 Charger, speakers, batteries $944,59
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2221-000 Radio Repair 5944,59 50.00
5142 SCI Consulting Group WELLS FARGO OF  2539%4 2/20/2020 §7,973.00
31015 C8955 Div 1 parcel tax admin 19/20 $2,800.00
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2043-000 Legal/Consulting Fees §2,800.00 $0.00
31016 €9021 Div 1 Ben Assmnt admin 19/20 $2,050.00
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2043-000 Legal/Consulting Fees $2,050.00 $0.00
31017 c9022 Div 2 parcel tax admin 19/20 $3,123.00
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2043-000 Legal/Consulting Fees $3,123.00 §0.00
§213 SCOTTS PPE RECQN WELLS FARGO OP 25395 2/20/2020 5178.92
31018 35845 RIC pack labels 5178.92
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2226-000 SCBA/Stationary comp {maint/supplie 5178.92 50.00
5282 Consclidated Communications In WELLS FARGO OP 25396 2/20/2020 §2,286.36
30969 30969 Monthly billing §150.72
Type Bccount Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2037-001 6300 Eureka Road 5150.72 $0.00
30970 30970 Monthly billing 52,135.64
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PGRCH  0-000-2037-001 6300 Fureka Road §1,546.09 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2037-003 7070 Auburn Folsom Road 5200.86 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2037-005 3505 Auburn Folsom Road $43.23 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2037-006 4650 East Rsvl. Parkway $177.73 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2037-016 Station 16 Olive Ranch $167.73 $0.00
5286 5AMBA Holdings Inc WELLS FARGQ QP 23397 2/20/2020 $61.1¢6
31014 INV00264131 Monthly billing $61.16
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2023-000 Employee Physicals § Wellness $61.16 $0.00
5298 Sprint WELLS FARGO OP 25398 2/20/2020 $119.28
31020 467197811-147 Monthly billing $119.28
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2037-000 Telephone $119.28 $0.00

T117 TIFCO INDUSTRIES WELLS FARGO QP 25399 2/20/2020 %56.45
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71517422 Solder slugs, grommets, nuts §101.52
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies $67.48 $0.00
71517803 Various hardware §160.56
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies 5160.586 $0.00
71523832 Various hardware §328.41
Type  Account Description Pebit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies $328.41 $0.00
TIAA Commercial Finance, Inc WELLS FARGO OP 25400 2/20/2020 52,235.09
6916464 DocuWare 52,235.09
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2043-000 Legal/Consulting Fees $2,235.09 50.00
US Bank Corporate Payment Syst WELLS FARGO OP 25401 2/20/2020 $17,869.12
2020-01-22 Menthly billing 517,869.12
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
BURCH  0-000-2037-001 6900 Eureka Road $121.68 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2037-003 7070 Auburn Folsom Road $110.72 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2037-003 3505 Auburn Folsom Road $183.02 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2037-006 4650 East Rsvl. Parkway $121.03 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2037-016 Station 16 Olive Ranch $109.53 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2037-028 Station 28 $238.59 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2039-000 Business/Conference §1,112.45 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2040-000 Education/Training 52,298.50 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2055-000 Safety Awards & Recognition $500.00 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2056-000 Fire RM/Telestaff User Maintenance §585.00 $0,00
PURCH  0-000-2120-000 Cleaning/Maintenance Supplies $61.90 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2129-000 Office Supplies/Computer §779.02 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2131-000 Postage/Shipping 54.05 50.00
PURCH  0-000-2133-000 Uniform Supplies §27.749 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2135-000 Misc., Firefighting Equip/Supplies $978.54 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2221-000 Radio Repair §311.12 50.00
PURCH  0-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies 51,513.59 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2222-210 Polaris 700 Ranger 6xé §431.45 50.00
PURCH  0-000-2222-507 2017 Ford E450 Medix Type III M20 $44.00 50.00
PURCH  0-000-2222-814 2005 Spartan Hi-Tech Type One Engin §95.14 §0.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-000 Station Maintenance 5168.36 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-001 6300 Eureka Road 51,999.45 50.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-003 7070 Auburn Folsom Road $2,453.88 §0.00
PURCH  0-000-2223-005 3505 Auburn Folsom Road §1,279.66 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-006 4650 East Roseville Parkway $16.08 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2225-016 5300 Olive Ranch Road 5321.85 §0.00
PURCH  0-000-2226-000 SCBA/Stationary comp {(maint/supplie 5129.00 50.00
PURCH  0-000-4456-005 Exercise Equipment 51,873.73 $0.00
Vil Verizon Wireless WELLS FARGO OP 25402 2/20/2020 $363.99
31027 9847401443 Monthly billing $21.84
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2037-000 Telephone $21.84 $0.00

jio2e 9847401484
Type Account

Monthly billing §342.15
Description Debit Credit
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$360.00
Credit
$0.00
$348.00
Credit
$0.00
$500.00
Credit
$0.00
5400.00
Credit
50.00
$500.00
Credit
50.00
$400.00
Credit
$0.00
$159.34
Credit
$0.00
$56.64
Credit
$0.00
5941.68
Credit
50.00
$355.95
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PURCH  0-000-2037-000 Telephone §342,15
W04 WESTERN PLACER COUNTY FIRE CHI WELLS FARGO OP 25403 2/20/2020
31028 31029 2020 membership dues $360,00
Type  Account Description Debit
PURCH  9-000-2030-000 Memberships/Subscriptions §360,00
Ar20 Afforda-Test WELLS FARGQ OP 25404 2/20/2020
29875 35615 Tank testing $348.00
Type  Account Description Debit
PURCH  0-000-2124-003 Station 19 Fuel §348.00
GL72 Gavin R. Gollnick WELLS FARGO OP 25405 3/4/2020
31081 FEB 20 STIPEND February stipend §500.00
Type  Account Description Debit
PURCH  0-000-1005-000 Extra Help $500.00
B212 Mason D. Powers WELLS FARGO OP 25406 3/4/2026
31082 FEB 20 STIPEND February stipend $400.00
Type Account Description Debit
PURCH  0-000-1005-000 Extra Help 5400.00
5047 Nadder A. Shehadeh WELLS FARGO OP 25407 3/4/2020
31083 FEB 20 STIPEND February stipend $500.00
Type  Account Description Debit
PURCH  0-000-1005-000 Extra Help $500.00
5048 Zachary T. Steving WELLS FARGO 0P 25408 3/4/2020
31094 FEB 20 STIPEND February stipend $400.00
Type  Account Description Debit
FURCH  0-000-1005-000 Extra Help $400.00
Al63 AT & T WELLS FARGO OPF 25409 3/4/2020
31049 X02252020 Monthly billing $159.34
Type Account Description Debit
PURCH  0-000-2037-000 Telephone $159.34
Ale4 ACE HARDWARE WELLS FARGO OP 25410 3/4/2020
31048 02391% Grease 59.64
Type Account Description Debit
PURCH  0-000-2225-00¢6 4650 East Roseville Parkway $9.64
Al68 AT & T / T-1 Lines WELLS FARGO OP 25411 3/472020
31050 022520 Monthly billing $941.468
Type Account Description Debit
PURCH  0-000-2037-000 Telephone $941.68
4211 AUBURN TIRE SERVICE WELLS FARGO OF 25412 3/4/2020
31052 118514 Tires $355.95
Type Account Description Debit
PURCH  0-000-2222-508 2017 Ford E450 Medix Type III $355.95

21 so0.00
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A22% ATST Mobility - FirstNet WELLS FARGO OP 25413 3/4/2020 $1,352.54
31051 16045034 Monthly billing 51,352.54
Type Account Descripticn Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2037-000 Telephone §1,352.54 50.00
B147 BART INDUSTRIES WELLS FARGO OP 25414 3/4/2020 $4217.25
31053 537993 0il filters, trailer plugs $41.43
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-211 2014 Polaris Trailer $34.53 §0.00
31054 538549 Air & oil filters $83.96
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-506 2012 F-350 Ambulance $83.96 50.00
31056 540216 Tachometer §190.2¢
Type  Account Pescription Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-605 1998 Ford Grass 5190.26 $0.00
31057 541014 Power ball, cone, polish $77.36
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-000 Automotive Repairs/Supplies $77.36 $0.00
31058 541316 0il filter, headlight restor $41.14
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-011 2003 Crown Victoria §41.14 $0.00
C115 CAPITAL CLUTCH & BRAKE WELLS FARGO OP 25415 3/4/2020 $471.40
31059 1602113 Buto slack 2-packs $449.91
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-%00 1985 GMC Water Tender WT17 §449.91 $0.00
1080 1603116 Release valve, 45 fitting $21.49
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-900 1985 GMC Water Tender WTL7 521.49 50.00
C251 CIT Technoelogy Fin Serv. Inc WELLS FARGO OP 25416 37472020 51,097.93
31062 34976037 Monthly billing 51,097.93
Type  Account bescription Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2121-000 Copy Machine Contract/Maint. $1,097.93 $0.00
271 Central California Consulting, WELLS FARGO OP 25417 37472920 $3,000.00
31061 015 Grant writing, 3/1/20-6/1/20 $3,000.00
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCK  0-000-2043-000 Legal/Consulting Fees $3,000.00 $0.00
D101 DAWSON OIL WELLS FARGO OP 25418 3/4/2020 5440,23
31063 370824 Monthly billing $440.23
Type Account Description Debit Credit
BURCH  0-000-2124-000 Fuel & 0il $440.23 22 s0.00
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D144 De Lage Landen Financial Servi WELLS FARGO OP 25419 3/4/2020 5269.91
31064 67089782 Monthly billing 5269.91
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2121-000 Copy Machine Contract/Maint. $269.91 $0.00
D148 Department of Health Care Serv WELLS FARGO QP 25420 3/4/2020 $3,341.16
31065 31065 Audit, 6/30/2011 $3,341.16
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2025-000 Ambulance Billing Services $3,341.16 $0.00
F109 FOLSOM LAKE FORD WELLS FARGO OP 25421 3/4/2020 $50,29
31066 676088 Brake hose $28.02
Type  Account Descripticn bebit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-506 2012 F-350 Ambulance §28.02 $0.00
31067 677160 Cap §22.21
Type  Account Descripticn Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2222-205 2001 Ford F-350 Utility UL7 $22.21 50.00
1121 INLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS WELLS FARGO OP 25422 3/4/2020 $397.30
31068 IN498434 Excess copies §397.30
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2121-000 Copy Machine Contract/Maint. $397.30 50.00
J133 Jorgensen Company WELLS FARGO QP 25423 3/4/2020 §286.50
31069 5856660 Ansul semi-annual service §143.25
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2225-016 5300 Qlive Ranch Road 5143.25 $0.00
31079 5856678 Ansul semi-annual service 5143.25
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  (-000-2225-003 7070 Auburn Folsom Road $143.25 $0.00
K130 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan WELLS FARGO OP 25424 3/4/2020 $857.88
7 319650 Ambulance refund $857.88
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2025-000 Ambulance Billing Services $857.88 §0.00
K135 KP Research Services, INC WELLS FARGO OP 25425 3/4/2020 $2,039.44
31072 2679 Background check $1,039.44
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2045-000 Pre-Employment Physicals/Background §1,039.44 $0.00
31073 2680 Background check $1,000,00
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2045-000 Pre-Employment Physicals/Background $1,000,00 50.00
L107 LIFE ASSIST WELLS FARGO OP 25426 3/4/2020 $2,633.22
31074 974761 Various supplies 52,633.22
Type Account Description Pebit Credit
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PURCH  0-000-2127-000 Medical Supplies $2,633.22 $0.00
L108 Lionakis WELLS FARGO OP 25427 3/4/2020 542,725.00
31075 73116 Services 1/16/20-2/15/20 $42,725.00
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-4512-031 St. 18 Schematic Design & Remodel $42,725.00 $0.00
M101 Mission Uniform Services WELLS FARGO QP 25428 3/4/2020 §110.04
31076 511771266 Shop laundry §27.51
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2042-000 Laundry Service/Shop Coveralls 527.51 $0.00
31077 511827632 Shop laundry 527.51
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2042-000 Laundry Service/Shop Coveralls $27.51 50.00
31078 511877486 Shop laundry §217.51
Type Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2042-000 Laundry Service/Shop Coveralls §217.51 50.00
31079 511925283 Shop laundry $27.51
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2042-000 Laundry Service/Shop Coveralls $27.51 $0.00
N226 NETWORK DESIGN AS50C WELLS FARGO OP 25429 37472020 $520,400
310890 76623 IT services $520.00
Type  Account Description Debit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2122-001 Software Support §520.00 50.00
P111 PG & E WELLS FARGO OP 25430 3/4/2020 §7,103.83
31081 31081 Monthly billing $7,103.83
Type Account Description Debit Credit
BURCE  0-000-2027-001 6900 Eureka Road $2,511.63 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2027-003 7070 Auburn Folsom Road §1,723.17 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2027-005 3505 Auburn Folsom Road $652.41 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2027-006 4650 East Rsvl. Parkway $150.51 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2027-016 Station 16 5300 Olive Ranch Road $1,350.15 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2027-028 Station 28 $669.26 $0.00
PURCH  0-000-2027-029% Station 29 §46.70 $0.00
P128 FRESS TRIBUNE WELLS FARGO OP 25431 3/4/2020 $44.00
31084 31084 l-year renewal 544,00
Type Account Description bebit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2030-000 Memberships/Subscriptions $44.00 50.00
Q004 Quill Corporation WELLS FARGO OP 25432 3/4/2020 559.97
31082 4870396 Binders $59.97
Type  Account Description bebit Credit
PURCH  0-000-2129-000 Office Supplies/Computer §59.97 $0.00
5145 STERICYCLE INC WELLS FARGO OP 25433 3/4/2020 2 46250
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31083

T117
31085

31086

V123
31088

31089

Wizl
31090

3005004009 Menthly billing $262.50
Type  Account Descriptien
PURCE  0-000-2046-000 Medical Waste Disposal

TIFCO INDUSTRIES
71527350
Type Account
PURCE  0-000-2222-000

WELLS FARGO OP 25434
Various hardware §183.3%
Description
Automotive Repairs/Supplies

71531360
Type Account
PURCH  0-000-2222-000

Various hardware 5119.88
Description
Automotive Repairs/Supplies

Veritiv Operating Company
628-33589165
Type Account
PURCH  0-000-2120-000

WELLS FARGO QP 25435
Towels, cleaners, etc
Description
Cleaning/Maintenance Supplies

51,465.10

628-33589166
Type Account
PURCH  0-000-2120-000

Dishwasher detergent 589.69
Description
Cleaning/Maintenance Supplies

WITTMAN ENTERPRISES, LLC WELLS FARGD OP 25436
2001046 January services
Type  Account Description
PURCH  0-000-2025-000 Ambulance Billing Services

$6,009.43

Debit Credit
§262.50 $0.00
3/4/2020 $303.27
Pebit Credit
5183.39 $0.00
Debit Credit
§119.88 $0.00
3/74/2020 $1,554,79
Debit Credit
$1,465.10 $0.00
Debit Credit

589,69 50.00
3/4/2020 $6,009.43
Debit Credit
$6,009.43 50.00
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: CHIEF ERIC G. WALDER

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: THURSDAY, MARCH 05, 2020

CC: BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: Station 18 New Truckroom Update:

Action Requested: Chief recommends discussion on the progress made to this point on
the new truckroom project.

Background: The Station 18 new truckroom project was approved by the Board to move
forward at the November 2019 Board meeting. The architect has been given the approval
to move forward with developing construction documents from the schematic design. The
construction document development phase will take three months to complete. Since the
February meeting the architect has been working on completing the construction
documents. There will be a final review of the project plans with the facilities committee
and then the documents will be ready to go to bid. We are still waiting to hear from the
Town of Loomis on our submitted Design Review.

Impact: Informational
Attachments: None
Eric G. Walder, EFO

Fire Chief
South Placer Fire Protection District
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: CHIEF ERIC WALDER

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 12, 2020

CC: BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: 2019 Fire Code Adoption 2™ Reading:

Action Requested: Staff recommends discussion, 2P reading, and action to approve the South Placer
Fire District 2019 Fire Code Adoption and local amendments.

Background: The State of California adopted the International Fire Code and created the 2019 California
Fire Code which went into effect on January 1%, 2019. Our local amendments to the fire code were
updated to ensure that all code sections referenced in the amendments remained accurate and relevant.
There are no significant changes or additions to the local ordinance for the 2019 Fire Code Adoption.

Retired Fire Marshal Mike Ritter and the current Fire Marshal Jeff Ingolia consulted with Chief Higgins
of Penryn Fire District as a result Penryn Fire Districts proposed local amendments are a mirror image of
SPFD’s. Identical amendments work together to increase efficiency and reduce confusion in those areas
of the District that are served by both fire agencies.

The Board at the February 2020 meeting conducted the 1% reading of the proposed 2019 California Fire
Code and local amendments.

Impact: Adoption of the 2019 California Fire Code and our local Amendments allowing enforcement of
the provisions laid out in both documents.

Attachments: Ordinance 2019 Code Adoption with edits and Ordinance 2019 Code Adoption without
edits

Eric Walder, EFO
Fire Chief
South Placer Fire District
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ORDINANCE NO. 1 - 2019/2020

AN ORDINANCE OF THE SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT REPEALING THE 2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE AND
RE-ENACTING THE ADOPTION OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

SECTION 1 PURPOSE:

The purpose of this ordinance is to repeal Ordinance No. 1- 2016/2017 in its entirety and re-enact Ordinance No. 1
201972020, and adopt the State of California Building Standards Code Title 24, Part 9 ( 2019 California Fire Code),
and South Placer Fire District Fire Code Amendments to provide for the safeguarding of life and property from fire

and explosion hazards and from conditions hazardous to life and property in the occupancy of buildings and
premises in the South Placer Fire District.

SECTION 2 FINDINGS:

In connection with the amendments enacted by this ordinance relating to the 2019 Edition of the California Fire
Code and its appendices, the South Placer Fire District Board of Directors makes the following findings pursuant to
the California Health and Safety Code Sections 13869, 13869.7 and 18941.5. Such changes are reasonably
necessary because of local climatic, geological and/or topographical conditions. The South Placer Fire District

Board hereby adopts, pursuant to Section 18941.5 of the California Health and Safety Code, the following findings
of fact:

CLIMATIC:

Climate has one of the greatest impacts to fire behavior and other major emergency events because it cannot be
controlled. Average yearly rainfall for the South Placer Fire District is approximately 18 inches and typically occurs
from October to April. During summer months, there is generally no measurable precipitation. Temperatures for
this dry period range from 70 to 112 degrees Fahrenheit frequently accompanied by light to gusty westerly and
northerly winds. The relative humidity during the summer months ranges from two (2) to thirty (30) percent,

which is considered arid. The Fire District contains thousands of acres of grasslands and woodlands. The drying
out of combustible and flammable wild-land fuels in the summer months allows for easy ignition.

TOPOGRAPHICAL:

The Fire District is segmented by several topographical and physical features including Folsom Lake, creeks,
streams, open space, and parkways. Traffic has to be channeled around several of these topographical and physical
features. These limitations create traffic congestion and delay emergency response. Preservation of wetland areas
and open space increase the demands on the Fire District due to the hazards created by increased fuel loading and

access limitations. Several developed elevated areas create dangerous conditions where rapid fire spread may
necessitate evacuation of residents by way of the same roadways used by emergency responders.

GEOLOGICAL:

The District and surrounding Placer County are subject to ground tremors from seismic events as Placer County
and the District are located within a seismically active area. Flooding has occurred in areas of the District that are

adjacent to the numerous creeks and streams.

Whereas the International Code Council promulgates the International Fire Code, a nationally recognized
compilation of rules and regulations. The International Code Council has conducted open code hearings that permit
participation by National, State, and local code officials; as well as industry representatives, consultants, and other
private parties with an interest in the International Fire Code.

Whereas the International Fire Code has been printed and published as a Code in book form within the meaning of
Section 50022.1 of the Government Code of the State of California.
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ORDINANCE NO. 1 -2019/2020

Whereas under this adopting ordinance, specific amendments to building standards are more restrictive than
those contained within the 2018 Edition of the International Fire Code with amendments as adopted by the
California Building Standards Commission and published as the 2019 Edition of the California Fire Code.

Whereas these amendments within the California Fire Code have been recognized by the South Placer Fire District
to address the fire problems, concerns, and future direction by which the District can establish and maintain an
environment that will afford an acceptable level of fire and life safety to all who live and work within its
boundaries.

Whereas under the provisions of Section 18941.5 of the Health and Safety Code, local amendments are based on
climatic, topographical and geological conditions.

Whereas the findings of fact contained herein address each of these situations and present the local situations,
which, either singularly or in combination, cause the aforementioned amendments to be adopted.

Whereas it is clearly understood that the adoption of such amendments may not prevent the incidence of fire, the
implementation of these various amendments to the Fire Code attempt to reduce the severity and potential loss of
life, property and protection of the environment.

The Board of Directors of the South Placer Fire District ordains as follows:

SECTION 3 ADOPTION OF THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE WITH AMENDMENTS

SHORT TITLE:

This chapter shall be known and cited as the "2019 California Fire Code" with South Placer Fire District
Amendments.

CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE-ADOPTED AND AMENDED

There is hereby adopted by the Board of Directors of the South Placer Fire District for the purpose prescribing
regulations governing the safeguarding of life and property from fire and explosion hazards arising from the
storage, handling and use of hazardous substances, materials and devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or
property in the occupancy of buildings and premises that certain code known as the 2019 Edition of the California
Fire Code with amendments adopted by the California Building Standards Commission and published as the 2016
2019 Edition of the California Fire Code, together with Appendices B, C, D, F, H, I and |; and all other chapters,
supplements and errata save and except such portions as hereunder deleted, modified, or amended, is hereby
adopted.

ENFORCEMENT

The Fire Chief of the District is designated as the Chief Fire Official of the District. The Fire Chief and his/her
designated Fire Marshal shall have all the powers of peace officers in enforcing the California Fire Code; pursuant
to Section 830.37 of the California Penal Code. The Fire Marshal may issue orders, notices, and citations and make
arrests for violations within the South Placer Fire District; pursuant to Section 13870, 13871, 13872, 13872.5 and
13873 of the California Health and Safety Code.
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ORDINANCE NO. 1 - 2019/2020

DEFINITIONS:
I) Whenever the words “Fire Code" is used in this ordinance, it shall mean the 2019 Edition of the California Fire

Code adopted by the California Building Standards Commission and published as the 2019 Edition of the California
Fire Code, including South Placer Fire District amendments thereto.

2) Wherever the word "2019 California Fire Code" is used it shall also mean State of California Building Standards
Code, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, Part 9.

3) Wherever the word "2019 California Building Code” is used it shall also mean State of California Building
Standards Code, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, Part 2.

4) Wherever the word "2019 California Residential Building Code" is used it shall also mean State of California
Building Standards Code, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, Part 2.5.

5} Wherever the word "District” is used in the Fire Code, it shall mean the South Placer Fire District.

6) Wherever the words "Fire Code Official” or "Fire Chief" are used in the Fire Code, they shall mean the Fire Chief
of the South Placer Fire District, or his/her designated representatives.

7) Wherever the words "Fire Marshal" are used in the Fire Code, they shall mean the Fire Chief of the South Placer
Fire District, or his/her designated representatives.

REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES:
All former fire prevention ordinances or parts thereof conflicting or inconsistent with the provisions of this chapter
or of the code adopted by this chapter are repealed.

AMENDMENTS, ADDITIONS, DELETIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE:
Section 101.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

101.1 Title. These regulations shall be known as the Fire Code of the South Placer Fire District, hereinafter
referred to as “this code”.

Section 105.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

105.1 General. Permits shall be in accordance with Sections 105.1.1 through 105.7.25 and the South Placer Fire
District Permit Fee Schedule.

Section 109.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read:

109.1 Fire appeals board established. In order to hear and decide appeals of orders, decisions or determinations
made by the fire code official relative to the application and interpretation of this code, there shall be and is hereby
created a fire appeals board. The fire appeals board is comprised of the Board of Directors of the South Placer Fire
District. The fire code official shall be an ex-officio member of said board but shall not have a vote on any matter
before the board. The board shall follow the procedures set forth in Section 2340 of the South Placer Fire District
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ORDINANCE NO. 1-2019/2020

Policy Manual, and shall render all decisions and findings in writing to the appellant with a duplicate copy to the
fire code official.

Section 109.3 of the California Fire Code is hereby deleted.

Section 110.4 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

110.4 Violation penalties. Persons who shall violate a provision of this code or shall fail to comply with any of the
requirements thereof or who shall erect, install, alter, repair or do work in viclation of the approved construction
documents or directive of the fire code official, or of a permit or certificate used under the provisions of this code,
shall be guilty of an infraction. Each infraction will be punishable by an administrative fine, in accordance with
Government Code Section 36900.

(b) Every violation determined to be an infraction is punishable by the following:

(1) A fine of one hundred dollars ($100) for a first violation;

(2) A fine of two hundred dollars ($200) for a second violation of the same ordinance within one year;

(3) A fine of five hundred dollars ($500) for each additional violation of the same ordinance within one year.

{c) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a violation of local building and safety codes determined to be an
infraction is punishable by the following:

(1) A fine not exceeding one hundred thirty dollars ($130) for a first violation.

(2) A fine not exceeding seven hundred dollars ($700) for a second violation of the same ordinance within one
year.

(3) A fine not exceeding one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300) for each additional violation of the same
ordinance within one year of the first violation.

Section 202 of the California Fire code is hereby amended to include the following revised definitions:

All-weather driving surface. A roadway designed to carry the imposed weight loads of fire apparatus with a
finished surface of asphalt, concrete, road pavers, or other road sections approved by the fire code official.

Fire Control Room. A dedicated room in a sprinklered building to house fire alarm and sprinkler system
equipment. See section 903.3.10.

Section 301.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

301.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall govern the occupancy and maintenance of all structures and
premises for precautions against fire and the spread of fire and general requirements of fire safety.

Where provisions in this code conflict with other statutes, regulations, ordinances of Placer County, or the Town of
Loomis, the most restrictive shall govern.
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Section 307.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

307.1.1 Prohibited open burning. Open burning shall be prohibited within the South Placer Fire District, except
when authorized by the fire chief in accordance with the California Fire Code and regulations adopted by the
County of Placer and the Town of Loomis.

Section 311.2.2 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by deleting exceptions one and two.

Section 503.1.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to include the following:

503.1.1 Buildings and Facilities. Portions of one and two family dwellings that are not within 150 feet of access
roads may be increased with the installation of wet or dry standpipes illustrated in the South Placer Fire District
residential notes (Appendix C).

503.1.4 Residential Driveways. For residential driveway criteria, see Appendix D of this code.

Section 503.2 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

503.2 Specifications. Fire apparatus access roads shall be installed and arranged in accordance with Sections
503.2.1 through 503.2.8 and Appendix D.

Section 503.2.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

503.2.1 Dimensions. Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet (6096
mm), except for approved security gates in accordance with Section 503.6, and an unobstructed vertical clearance
of not less than 15 feet (4572 mm). See Appendix D.

Section 503.2.4 of the California Fire code is hereby amended to read as follows:

503.2.4 Turning radius. The minimum inside turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be 30 feet. The
minimum outside turning radius shall be 50 feet or greater as determined by the fire code official based on
required access road width.

Section 503.2.7 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

503.2.7 Grade. The gradient of a fire apparatus access road shall not exceed 10 percent. See appendix D Section
D103.2.

Section 503.3 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 503.3 Marking. Where required by the fire code official, approved signs or other approved notices or
markings that include the words NO PARKING - FIRE LANE shall be provided for fire apparatus access roads to
identify such roads or prohibit the obstruction thereof. The means by which fire lanes are designated shall be
maintained in a clean and legible condition at all times and be replaced or repaired when necessary to provide
adequate visibility. Fire lanes shall be identified as prescribed in Section 22500.1, California Vehicle Code.
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Section 503.5 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

503.5.3 Obstruction of gates and barricades. Gates or barricades required by Section 503.5 shall not be
obstructed in any manner, including the parking of vehicles. An approved sign including the words NO PARKING -
FIRE LANE shall be posted on the gate or barricade when required by the Chief or designated representative.

Section 503.6 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

503.6 Security Gates. The installation of security gates across a fire apparatus access road shall be approved by
the fire code official. They shall be installed in accordance with the requirements listed in Appendix D of this code.

Section 504 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

504.5 Roof access identification. Doors leading to roof access ladders or stairs shall be labeled with signage
reading “Roof Access” as required by the fire code official.

Section 505.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

505.1 Address numbers. All new and existing buildings shall place and maintain approved numbers or address
identification on the buildings so as to be plainly visible and legible from the street or road fronting the property.
Approved numbers or address identification shall be placed prior to occupancy on all new buildings. Said numbers
shall contrast with their background and shall be visible at all hours of the day and night by way of internal or
external illumination. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches high with a minimum stroke width of .5 inch.
External source illumination shall have an intensity of not less than 5.0 foot-candles.

505.1.1 Residential signage. The address of a residence shall be posted and visible from the access roadway
fronting the property. Whenever the numbers on the building will not be clearly visible from the access roadway,
the numbers shall be placed at the access roadway and the driveway. Address numbers shall be clearly visible from
both directions of travel on the roadway fronting the property. Said numbers shall be a minimmurm of 4 inches in
height, with 3/8 inch stroke, reflectorized, and contrast with their background.

505.1.2 Buildings under construction. Approved numbers or addresses shall be placed at each fire access road
entry into and on each building within construction sites.

505.1.3 Multiple tenant buildings. Tenant spaces within new or existing multi-tenanted buildings shall have
approved numbers or addresses displayed at secondary access doors into the tenant space as required by the fire
code official.

Section 507.5.1.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

507.5.1.1 Hydrant for standpipe systems. Buildings equipped with a standpipe system installed in accordance
with Section 905 shall have a fire hydrant within 40 feet (12192 mm) of the fire department connection.

Exception: The distance shall be permitted to exceed 40 feet (12192 mm) where approved by the fire code
official.
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Section 901.4.3 of the California Fire Code is hereby eliminated in its entirety.
Section 903.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following thereto:

903.1.2 Fire Area. For purposes of this section, FIRE AREA is defined as the aggregate floor area bounded by
exterior walls as measured from the interior wall surface of the exterior walls.

903.1.3 Fire Barriers. The existence of firewalls, fire barriers, or fire-resistance-rated horizontal
assemblies shall not eliminate any requirement for an automatic sprinkler system.

Section 903.2 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

903.2 Where Required. Approved automatic sprinkler systems in new buildings and structures shall be provided
in the locations described in Sections 903.2.1 through 903.2.20 and as follows:

1. For all new buildings and structures, except Group R-3 and U occupancies, when the total fire area is
3600 square feet or greater.

2. All R-3 occupancies shall be provided with an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 903.2.8 of this code and the California Residential Code.

3. Automatic sprinkler protection shall be provided in all accessible combustible and non-combustible attic
spaces, sub-floors, or areas above ceilings, which are greater than six inches in height, in a fire sprinklered
structure.

4, For new buildings having no designated use or tenant, the minimum sprinkler design shall be Ordinary
Hazard Group 2 or as prescribed by the fire code official.

Section 903.2.18 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

903.2.18.1 Garage sprinklers. Sprinkler heads in garages shall be spaced at no more than 150 sq. ft. per sprinkler
and shall be intermediate temperature rated.

903.2.18.2 Detached Garages. Automatic sprinkler protection shall be provided in detached garages under the
following circumstances:

1. An exterior wall of the garage is closer than six (6) feet from an exterior wall of an adjacent sprinklered
Group R occupancy.

2. A roof projection of the garage is closer than four (4) feet from a roof projection of an adjacent
sprinklered Group R occupancy.

Section 903.3.1.2 of the California Fire Code is hereby deleted in its entirety amended to read as follows:

903.3.1.2 NFPA 13R sprinkler systems. Where in the code a NFPA 13R sprinkler system is allowed, a NFPA 13
sprinkler system shall be used.

Section 903.3.9 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

903.3.9 Floor control valves. Floor control valves and water-flow detection assemblies shall be installed at each
floor where any of the following occur:

1. Buildings where the floor level of the highest story is located more than 30 feet (9144 mm) above the
lowest level of fire department vehicle access.

2. Buildings that are three or more stories in height.
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3. Buildings that are two or more stories below the highest level of fire department vehicle access.

Exception: For Group R-3 and R-3.1 occupancies, floor control valves and water-flow detection assemblies
shall not be required.

Section 903 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

903.3.10 Fire control room. An approved fire control room shall be provided for buildings protected by an
automatic sprinkler system. The room shall contain all sprinkler system risers, fire alarm control panels, and other
fire equipment required by the chief. Fire control rooms shall be located within the building en an outside wall ata
location approved by the chief and shall be provided with a means to access the room directly from the exterior
with an approved door of minimum dimensions of 36" X 80". Durable signage reading “FIRE CONTROL ROOM” with
letters not less than three inches in height shall be affixed to the exterior of the door. A key box complying with
section 506 shall be installed adjacent to the door.

Exception: Fire Control Room is not required for one/two family dwellings.

903.3.10.1 Dimensions. Fire control rooms shall have a minimum dimension of five feet and shall be not less than
35 square feet in usable area. The fire sprinkler riser shall be located between 12 inches and 18 inches from the
exterior wall and at least 12 inches from any other wall. The fire control room may contain other building service
equipment. No other storage will be permitted.

Section 903.4.2 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

903.4.2 Alarms. One exterior approved audible alarm and visual strobe device, located on the exterior of the
building in an approved location, shall be connected to each automatic sprinkler system. Such sprinkler water-flow
alarm devices shall be activated by water flow equivalent to the flow of a single sprinkler of the smallest orifice size
installed in the system. Where a fire alarm system is installed, actuation of the automatic sprinkler system shall
actuate the building fire alarm system. Visible alarm notification appliances shall not be required except when
required by Section 907. A single approved audible/visual device shall be provided in the interior of the building in
a normally occupied location.

Section 903.4.2 is amended by adding the following thereto:

903.4.2.1 Alarms in Group R3 Occupancies. Automatic sprinkler systems in R-3 occupancies shall be equipped
with a water flow switch, an exterior horn-strobe located on the address side of the structure, and interconnection
to the smoke detector alarm circuit.

Section 903.6 of the California Fire Code is amended to read as follows:

903.6 Where required in existing buildings and structures. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in
existing buildings and structures where required in Chapter 11. In addition, except for Group U and R-3
occupancies, when the area of an existing building is increased to 3600 square feet or more, the addition and
existing building shall be provided with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system throughout.
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903.6.1 Existing R-3 Occupancies. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout an existing R-3
occupancy wherein the addition of new fire area exceeds fifty percent of the existing fire area of the original
structure.

Section 905.3.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

905.3.1 Height. In other than Group R-3 and R3.1 occupancies, Class III standpipe systems shall be installed
throughout at each floor where any of the following occur:

1. Buildings where the floor level of the highest story is located more than 30 feet (9144 mm) above the
lowest level of fire department vehicle access.

2. Buildings that are three or more stories in height.

3. Buildings where the floor level of the lowest story is located more than 30 feet (9144 mm) below the
highest level of fire department vehicle access.

4. Buildings that are two or more stories below the highest level of fire department vehicle access.
Exceptions:

1. Class | standpipes are allowed in buildings equipped throughout
with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1

2. Class ] manual standpipes are allowed in open parking garages where the highest floor is
located not more than 150 feet (45720 mm) above the lowest level of fire department
vehicle access.

3. Class | manual dry standpipes are allowed in open parking garages that are subject to
freezing temperatures, provided that the hose connections are located as required for Class
1 standpipes in accordance with Section 905.5.

4, Class | standpipes are allowed in basements equipped throughout with an automatic
sprinkler system.

5. In determining the lowest level of fire department vehicle access, it shall not be required to
consider either of the following:

5.1. Recessed loading docks for four vehicles or less, and

5.2. Conditions where topography makes access from the fire department vehicle to the
building impractical or impossible.

Section 907.2 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

907.2 Where required - new buildings and structures. An approved fire alarm system installed in accordance
with the provisions of this code and NFPA 72 shall be provided in new buildings and structures in accordance with
Sections 907.2.1 through 907.2.23 and provide occupant notification in accordance with Section 907.5, unless
other requirements are provided by another section of this code.

Except for Group R and Group U occupancies, all new unsprinklered buildings shall have an approved automatic
fire alarm system installed when the total fire area is equal to or greater than 1500 square feet. In addition, Group
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A, E, and M occupancies in buildings of any square footage, sprinklered or unsprinklered, shall be provided with an
approved automatic fire alarm system.

Not fewer than one manual fire alarm box shall be provided in an approved location to initiate a fire alarm signal
for fire alarm systems employing automatic fire detectors or water-flow detection devices. Where other sections of
this code allow elimination of fire alarm boxes due to sprinklers or automatic fire alarm systems, a single fire alarm
box shall be installed at a location approved by the fire code official.

Exception: The manual fire alarm box is not required to be installed when approved by the fire code
official.

Section 907.6.6 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

907.6.6 Monitoring. Fire alarm systems required by this chapter or by the Califernia Building Code, shall be
monitored by an approved Central Station Protective Signaling Service (UUFX) that is listed in the current edition
of the UL Online Certifications Directory, and in accordance with NFPA 72, unless otherwise required by the
California Fire Code.

Exception: Menitoring by a Central Station is not required for:
1. Single and multiple station smoke alarms required by Section 907.2.10.

2. Smoke detectors in group 1-3 occupancies shall be monitored in accordance with Section
907.2.6.3.

3. Automatic sprinkler systems in one and two-family dwellings.

Section 912 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following thereto:

507.5.1.1 Hydrant for sprinkler systems. Buildings equipped with a sprinkler system installed in accordance
with Section 903 shall have a fire hydrant within 40 feet (12192 mm) of the fire department connection.

Exception: The distance shall be permitted to exceed 40 feet (12192 mm) where approved by the fire code
official.

Section 5704.2.9.6.1 of the California Fire Code is amended to read as follows:

5704.2.9.6.1 Locations where above-ground tanks are prohibited. Storage of Class | and 11 liquids in above-
ground tanks outside of buildings is prohibited in all zoning districts except districts zoned for commercial,
industrial, or permitted agricultural uses.

Exception: UL 2085 listed protected above-ground tanks to support emergency power generator
installations in areas zoned commercial, industrial, agricultural, rural, or rural residential, and for facilities
on an individual basis consistent with the intent of this provision. Tank size shall not exceed 500 gallons
(1892.706 L) for Class 1 or 11 liquids or 1000 gallons (3785.412 L) for Class III liquids.

Section 5706.2.4.4 of the California Fire Code is amended to read as follows

10
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5706.2.4.4 Locations where above-ground tanks are prohibited. The storage of Class I and Il liquids in above-
ground tanks is prohibited in all zoning districts except districts zoned for commercial, industrial, or permitted
agricultural uses.

Section 5806.2 of the California Fire Code is amended to read as follows:

5806.2 Limitations. Storage of flammable cryogenic fluids in stationary containers outside of buildings is
prohibited in any area that is zoned for other than industrial use.

Exception: Liquid hydrogen engine fueling systems in compliance with Section 5806 and NFPA Standard 2,
Hydrogen Technologies Code.

Section 6104.2 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following thereto:

6104.2.1 LP-Gas storage prohibited. The storage of liquefied petroleum gas is prohibited in any central business
district and in all zoning districts except districts zoned for commercial, industrial, rural, or permitted agricultural
uses.

Appendix B, Tables B105.1 (1) and B105.2: Tables B105.1 (1) and B105.2 of Appendix B are hereby
deleted.

Appendix B, Section B105.1 of the California Fire Code, is hereby amended to read as follows:

B105.1 One- and two-family dwellings, Group R-3 and R-4 buildings and townhouses The minimum fire-flow
and flow duration requirements for one- and two-family dwellings, Group R-3 and R-4 buildings and townhouses
shall be 1500 gallons per minute for one hour. Fire-flow and flow duration for dwellings having a fire-flow
calculation area in excess of 3600 square feet (344.5 sq. m.) shall not be less than that specified in Table B105.1(2).

Exception: A reduction in required fire flow of up to 50 percent, as approved by the fire chief, is allowed
when the building is provided with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system.

Appendix B, Section B105.2 of the California Fire Code, is hereby amended to read as follows:

B105.2 Buildings other than one- and two-family dwellings, Group R-3 and R-4 buildings and townhouses.
The minimum fire-flow and flow duration requirements for buildings ather than one- and two-family dwellings,
Group R-3 and R-4 buildings and townhouses shall be as specified in Table B105.1 (2).

Exception: A reduction in required fire flow of 50 percent, as approved by the fire chief, is allowed when
the building is provided with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system installed in accordance with
Section 903.3.1.1. The resulting fire-flow shall not be less than 1500 gallons per minute (5678 L/min) for
the prescribed duration as specified in Table B105.1 (2).

Exception: [SFM] Group B, -2, and U occupancies having a floor area not exceeding 1,000 square feet,
primarily constructed of non-combustible exterior walls with wood or steel roof framing, having a Class A
roof assembly, with uses limited to the following or similar uses.

1. California State Parks buildings of an accessory nature (restrooms).

2. Safety roadside rest areas, (SRRA), public restrooms.
11
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3. Truck inspection facilities, (TIF), CHP office space and vehicle inspection bays.

4. Sand/salt storage buildings, storage of sand and salt.

Appendix C, Fire Hydrant Locations and Distribution. Replace Table C102.1 with the following table:

TABLE C102.1

NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION OF FIRE HYDRANTS

FIRE-FLOW MINIMUM NO. OF AVERAGE SPACING MAX. DISTANCE FROM
REQUIREMENT (GPM]) | HYDRANTS BETWEEN ANY POINT ON
HYDRANTS1234 FRONTAGETO A
HYDRANTS

0-1000 1 300 250

1000-1750 2 300 250

2000-2250 2 300 225

2500 3 300 225

3000 3 300 225

3500-4000 4 300 210

4500-5000 5 300 180

5500 6 300 180

6000 6 250 150

6500-7000 7 250 150

7500 or more 8 or mores$ 200 120

1 Reduce by 100 feet for dead-end streets or roads.

2 Where streets are provided with median dividers that cannot be crossed by fire fighters pulling hose lines, or arterial streets are provided
with four or more traffic lanes and have a traffic count of more than 30,000 vehicles per day, hydrant spacing shall average 500 feet on each

side of the street and be arranged on an alternating basis up to a fire flow requirement of 7000 gallons per minute and 400 feet for higher

fire flow requirements.

3Where new water mains are extended along streets where hydrants are not needed for protection of structures or similar fire problems,

fire hydrants shall be provided at not less than 1000 foot spacing to provide for transportation hazards.

4 Spacing may be increased to 500 feet for single family dwelling residential sub-divisions.

5 Reduce by 50 feet for dead end streets or roads.
6 One hydrant for each 1000 gallons per minute or fraction thereof,

7 The fire code official is authorized to modify the location, number and distribution of fire hydrants based on the site-specific constrainis

and hazards.
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Appendix D, Section D102, is hereby amended to read as follows:

D102.1 Access and loading. Facilities, buildings or portions of buildings hereafter constructed shall be accessible
to fire department apparatus by way of an approved fire apparatus access road with an asphalt, concrete, or other
all-weather driving surface capable of supporting the imposed loads of fire apparatus weighing at least 75,000
pounds.

Appendix D, Section D103.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

D103.1 Access road width. The minimum width of a fire department access road shall be 26 feet (7925 mm). The
width of a fire department access road is measured from bottom face of curb to bottom face of curb on streets with
curbs and gutters and from flow line to flow line on streets with rolled curbs. Flow line is the lowest continuous
elevation on a rolled street curb. . Where no curb exists, road width shall be measured from the edge of pavement
to the edge of pavement.

Exception: For driveways and access roads associated with Group R-3 occupancies, see section D103.7.

Appendix D, Section D103.2 is hereby amended to read as follows:
D103.2 Grade. Fire Apparatus access roads shall not exceed 10 percent in grade.

Exception: Grades steeper than 10 percent shall be approved by the Fire Chief when the road is surfaced
with concrete or an equivalent surface.

In order to accommodate grades in excess of sixteen (16.0) percent; up to a maximum of twenty (20.0) percent, the
access road shail be designed and certified by a registered engineer and approved by the chief.

Appendix D, Section D103.3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

D103.3 Turning radius. The inside turning radius for a fire apparatus access road shall be 30 feet or greater. The
outside turning radius shall be 50 feet or greater.

Appendix, D, Section D103.4 is hereby amended to read as follows:

D103.4 Dead Ends. Dead-end fire apparatus roads in excess of 150 feet (45720mm) shall be provided with an
approved turnaround.

The maximum length of a dead-end road shall not exceed cumulative lengths, regardless of the number of parcels
served.

Parcels proposed less than 1 acre 800 feet.
Parcels proposed 1 acre to 4.99 acres 1320 feet.
Parcels proposed 5 acres to 19.99 acres 2640 feet.
Parcels proposed 20 acres or larger 5280 feet

Each dead-end road shall have a turnaround constructed at its terminus

Appendix D, Table D103.4 is hereby removed in its entirety.
13
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Appendix D, Section D103.5 is hereby removed in its entirety and replaced as follows:

D103.5 Fire Apparatus access road gates. Gates securing the fire apparatus access roads shall comply with all of
the following criteria:

1. Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type.
2. Construction of gates shall be of materials that allow manual operation by one person.
3. Gate entrances shall be at least two feet wider than the width of the traffic lane serving the gate.

4, Gates shall be accessible to the fire district by approved KNOX key switch and OPTICOM strobe receiver.
Gates shall be programmed to allow a minimum of 15 minutes of open access time when activated by the
strobe entry device.

5. An approved hammerhead, turn-around bulb or other means of turn-around shall be provided on the
entry side of the gate.

6. Gates shall open automatically from the interior without use of a special code or device. Magnetic strip or
pressure pad assemblies are acceptable.

7. All Gates providing access from a road to a driveway or private road shall be located at least 30 feet from
the roadway and open to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructing traffic on that road.

8. Gates shall be provided with an emergency power source that will open the gates in the event of a power
failure. During a power emergency, gates shall automatically open and remain open during the period
when the primary power source is not available.

9, Provide a separate personnel gate or opening sized and surfaced to allow for pedestrian and accessibility
access.

10. Gate components shall be maintained in an operative condition at all times and replaced or repaired
when defective.

11. Automatic gates shall be designed, constructed, and installed to comply with the requirements of ASTM
F2200. Electric gate operators shall be listed in accordance with UL 325.

Appendix D, Section D103.5.1 is hereby added as follows:

D103.5.1 Residential driveway gated entrance. Residential driveway gates shall be provided with a KNOX
padiock, key switch, or key box as approved by the chief. Provision shall be made to ensure that access can be
gained during a power failure.

Appendix D, Section D103.6 is hereby removed in its entirety and replaced as follows:

D103.6 Signs. Fire apparatus access roads shall be posted as "no parking” areas in accordance with Section
22500.1 of the California Vehicle Code.

Appendix D, Sections D103.6.1 and D103.6.2 are hereby deleted in their entirety.

14
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Appendix D, Section D103 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following thereto:

D103.7 Residential roadways/driveways. Driveways for access to one and two family dwellings, shall conform
to the following criteria as applicable:

1. Driveways serving one parcel with no more than five structures shall be a minimum of twelve (12) feet
in width. The chief may require up to a twenty (20) foot wide driveway when more than five structures
exist.

2. Roadways serving more than one parcel, but less than five parcels, shall be a minimum twenty (20) feet
in width. Roadways serving five parcels or more shall be no less than 24 feet in width.

3. Vertical clearance shall be a minimum of fifteen (15) feet.

4. When the driveway exceeds 150 feet in length, provide a turnout at the midpoint. For driveways not
exceeding 400 feet in length, the turnout may be omitted if full sight distance is maintained. If the driveway
exceeds 800 feet in length, turnouts shall be no more than 400 feet apart.

5. When a driveway exceeds 300 feet in length, a turnaround shall be provided no greater than 50 feet from
the structure.

6. The driveway must be provided with an all-weather surface capable of supporting a 75,000 lb. vehicle
loading. When the road grade exceeds ten (10) percent, the road shall be surfaced with asphalt or concrete.
See section D103.2.

D103.8 Parking. When provisions for parallel parking are included in the width of a street or roadway, a
minimum eight (8) foot width shall be allocated for the parking space.

Appendix D, Section D104.2 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

D104.2 Buildings exceeding 62,000 square feet in area. Buildings or facilities having a gross building area of
more than 62,000 square feet (5760 sq. meters) shall be provided with two separate and approved fire apparatus
access roads.

Exception: The chief may allow projects having a gross building area of up to 124,000 square feet (11,520
sq. meters) to have a single approved fire apparatus access road when all buildings are equipped
throughout with approved automatic sprinkler systems.

Appendix D, Section D105.2 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

D105.2 Width. Aerial fire apparatus access roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 28 feet (8534 mm)
in the immediate vicinity of the building or portion thereof.

Appendix D, Section D106.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to delete the exception and read
as follows:

15

42



ORDINANCE NO. 1 - 2019/2020

D106.1 Projects having more than 100 dwelling units. Multiple-family residential projects having more than
100 dwelling units shall be provided with two separate and approved fire apparatus access roads.

Exception: Projects with more than 100 dwelling units as approved by the fire code official, may have a
single approved fire apparatus access road when all buildings are equipped throughout with approved
automatic sprinkler systems.

Appendix D, Section D107.1 of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to delete the exceptions and
read as follows:

D107.1 One or two-family dwelling residential developments. Developments of one- or two-family dwellings
where the number of dwelling units exceeds 30 shall be provided with two separate and approved fire apparatus
access roads.

Chapter 9 - Section 903.3.1.3 - NFPA 13D Sprinkler Systems, is hereby amended by adding the following to

read:

903.3.1.3.2 Automatic
2017, in one and two family dwellings: Group R-3: and townhomes shall igned using an roved Modifi

Passive Purge System design.

Exception: When an tic fire sprinkler system is installed with an e s mbly valve k

protect the public water supply source.

Chapter 80, Referenced Standards—NFPA 13D, is hereby amended by adding the following to read:

Sprinkler System Definition

3.3.11.5.1 Modified Passive Purge System. A type of sprinkler system that serves all toilets in
addition to the fire sprinklers.

Aboveground Pipe

5.2.2.3 Nonmetallic pipe used in multipurpose piping systems, modified passive purge systems and
passive purge systems not equipped with a fire department connection shall be designed to withstand

a working pressure of not less than 130 psi (9 bar) at 120°F (49°C).

5.2.5.3 Nonmetallic fittings used in multipurpose piping systems, modified passive purge systems and
passive purge systems not equipped with a fire department connection shall be designed to withstand

a working pressure of not less than 130 psi (9 bar) at 120°F (49°C).
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ORDINANCE NO. 1 -2019/2020

Water Supply

6.6 Modified Passive Purge

6.6.1 A modifi iv r tem shall be installed in rdance with 6.6.2 thr

6.6.2 Where a modifi iv I tem is required he AHJ, it shall
the approval of the local water purveyor, to the following maximum water supply source criteria
t the public water service main suppl int.

{1} Static Supply Pressure of 45 PSIG

2] Resi | Supply Pr re of 20 PS]
Available max dail flow of 1,000 GPM
Exception: Residential home system ing an ied area greater than r
i using an roved 1i r i tem design criterion ac le t AHJ.
6.6.3 The hydrauli ign_calculations for the fir rinkler system shall incorporate a 109 fi
margin unl herwi oV the AHI.

6.6.4 The pipin nfiguration shall igned to circulate water throughout and between each floor

6.6.5 The pipin nfiguration shall provide a ¥ inch outlet connected to all water closets within th
home to facilitate water circulation.

Installation

7.6 Alarms. Local water-flow alarms shall be provided on all sprinkler systems in homes. The local water-flow
alarm shall sound between 30 and 90 seconds of water flowing in the system.

SECTION 4 SCOPE:

Except as set forth in this ordinance, all other provisions of California Fire Code remain in full force and effect.
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ORDINANCE NO. 1 -2019/2020

The 2018 International Fire Code, including appendices A, B, E, F, G, and K, published by the International Code
Council, is hereby adopted by reference.

SECTION 6 SEVERABILITY:

If any section, subsection, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or
unconstitutional by the decision of any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of
the remaining portions of this ordinance. The South Placer Fire District Fire Board hereby declares that it weuld
have adopted this ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion thereof, irrespective
of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, clauses, phrases or portions be declared invalid or
unconstitutional.

SECTION 7 EFFECTIVE DATE:
This ordinance shall become effective April 1, 2020 provided it is published in full or in summary within twenty
(20) days after its adoption in a newspaper of general circulation in the South Placer Fire District and Granite Bay.

This ordinance was introduced, and the title thereof read at the regular meeting of the South Placer Fire District
Fire Board on February 12, 2020, and the second reading occurred at the regular meeting of the South Placer Fire
District Fire Board on March 11t, 2020.

On a motion by Director, , seconded by Director , the foregoing ordinance
was passed and adopted by the South Placer Fire District, Fire Board, State of California, and this 11t day of March,
2020 by the following vote:

AYES: Director(s):
NOES: Director(s):
ABSTAIN: Director(s):
ABSENT: Director(s):

Chris Gibson DC, Fire Board President

ATTEST:

Kathy Medeiros, Board Secretary
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: CHIEF ERIC WALDER

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 12, 2019

CC: BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: Funding Measure Ad Hoc Committee Update:

Action Requested: Staff recommends updating the Board on the status of the Funding Measure Ad Hoc
Committee.

Background: At the Feb 2020 the Board approved moving forward with SCI Consulting Group to
explore a funding measure in Division Two of the District. The Board authorized the formation of a Ad
Hoc Committee consisting of Board Members, members of the Fiscal Responsibility GST, and five
additional members were solicited throughout the ranks of the District. The Funding Measure Ad Hoc
Committee will be meeting with SCI for a kickoff meeting on March 19" at Station 17 in the Truckroom.
The final Ad Hoc Committee membership will be set on March 9" when the deadline for expressing
interest to participate ends.

Impact: Advise the Board on the funding measure proposal.

Attachments: None

E. Walder, EFO

Fire Chief

South Placer Fire District
Lootnis Fire District
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: FIRE CHIEF ERIC G. WALDER

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: THURSDAY, MARCH 05, 2020

CC: BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: Station 20 Budget Revision.

Action Requested: Staff recommends discussion and Board Action to amend the 2019/20
Budget to include the purchase of a 22KW Gas Generator for Station 20.

Background: Due to the recent Public Safety Power Shutoff (PSPS) program initiated by
PG&E, the Northern part of our District specifically Station 20 is in an area that had frequent
disruptions in power service during the 2019 Fire Season. Historically the need for emergency
back-up power was minimal within the District. In December of 2019 the Board amended the
Major Equipment Replacement plan to include retrofitting all existing stations without backup
power in subsequent budget years with one exception. Since Station 20 was impacted on
multiple occasions in 2019 causing significant impact to operations the generator project for
Station 20 was targeted for funding in the 2019/20 budget year requiring a revision. Three bids
were solicited, and the District is requesting approval to move forward with the purchase
identified in the lowest bid. 100% of this project will be funded with mitigation fee revenue.

Impact: Ensure the ability to provide uninterrupted operation from Station 20 during times of
power failure or PSPS initiated by PG&E. Cost $12,695. Requesting a $13,000 expenditure line
be added from the South Placer Fire Mitigation Budget Line.

Attachments: Revised 2019/20 Budget

Eric G. Walder, EFO

Fire Chief
South Placer Fire District
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: CHIEF WALDER

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: THURSDAY, MARCH 05, 2020

CC: BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: 2nd Quarter 2019/20 Response Time Report:

Action Requested: The Chief recommends review and discussion on the quarterly
response times.

Background: Staff recommends a quarterly response time report review with the Board.

Staff is submitting quarterly ambulance response time compliance reports to SSVEMS.
South Placer remains compliant with our contracted Exclusive Operating Area.

Impact: Informational

Attachments: SS-V 2019 Compliance Report, 2nd quarter Sunpro Incident Response
Data.

Eric G. Walder, EFO
Fire Chief

South Placer Fire District
Loomis Fire District
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Incidents by Time of Day

Date Renge: From 7/1/2019 To 12/31/2019

Time of Day Number of lucidents
00:00:00 to 00:59:59 53
01:00:00 to 01:59:59 32
02:00:00 to 02;59:59 27
03:00:00 to 03:59:59 23
04:00:00 to 04:59:59 26
05:00:00 to 05:59:59 28
06:00:00 to 06:59:59 57
07:00:00 to 07:59:59 72
08:00:00 to 08:59:59 85
09:00:00 to 09:59:59 97
10:00:00 to 10:59:59 123
11:00:00 to 11:59:59 08
12:00:00 to 12:59:59 119
13:00:00 to 13:59:59 105
14:00:00 to 14:59:59 113
15:00:00 to 15:59:59 110
16:00:00 to 16:59:59 104
17:00:00 to 17:59:59 122
18:00:00 to 18:59:59 94
19:00:00 to 19:59:59 109
20:00:00 to 20:59:59 97
21:00:00 t0 21:59:59 79
22:00:00 to 22:59:59 64
23:00:00 to 23:59:59 32

1,869

140
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EAE AR T LRI Z XL LT RT LR
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INCOI5 (3.00) Page | of | Prinied  03/05/2020 at 17:21:46
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Incidents by Day of Week

Date Range: From 7/1/2019 To 12/31/2019

285
280
275
a7
285

255
250
245

Day of the Week Number of Incidents
Sunday 249
Monday 279
Tuesday 274
Wednesday 276
Thursday 284
Friday 253
Saturday 254
N
/ I \
/ \
/ \
/ \
/ \ N
# 2 ) #
A A 4 o FAC A S

INCO014 (3.00)

Page 1 of |

Printed 03/05/2020 at 17:23:47
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Listing of Mutual Aid Responses by Mutual Aid Department

Report for: South Placer Fire Protection District

Department ABR: Auburn Fire Department

Mutual Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Ald Type

Subtotal Department

Department AMR: American Medical Response

Mutual Aid Received
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Automatic Aid Recieved
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Mutual Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Automatic Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Subtotal Dapartment

16

12

35

65
128

Department CDF: CalFire
Automatic Ald Recieved
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Mutual Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Automatic Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Subtotal Department

16

Department FOLSOM: Folsom City

Automatic Aid Recieved
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Mutual Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Ald Type

Subtotal Department

107
108

Department LFD: Lincoln Fire Department

Mutual Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Ald Type

Subtotal Department

Department LPD: Lincoln Police Department

Automatic Aid Recieved
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Subtotal Department

Department NEU: CDF - NYP Ranger Unit

Mutual Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Automatic Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Aid Type

Subtotal Department

66



Department RYN: Penryn Fire District
Mutual Aid Recelved

Subtotal Mutual Aid Type 12
Automatic Aid Recieved

Subtotal Mutual Aid Type 39
Mutual Aid Given

Subtotal Mutual Aid Type 5
Automatic Aid Given

Subtotal Mutual Aid Type 13

Subtotal Department 69

Department SACMETRO: Sacramento Metro Fire District
Mutual Aid Received

Subtotal Mutual Aid Type 1
Automatic Aid Recieved

Subtotal Mutual Aid Type 1
Mutual Aid Given

Subtotal Mutual Ald Type 9

Subtotal Department 11

Department STPARK: California State Park System
Automatic Aid Recieved

Subtotal Mutual Ald Type 1
Mutual Aid Given

Subtotal Mutual Aid Type 1
Automatic Aid Given

Subtotal Mutual Aid Type 19

Subtotal Department 2

Department USFS: United States Forest Service

Mutual Aid Given
Subtotal Mutual Ald Type 2

Subtotal Department 2

Total 528



Incident Type by Zip Code

Date Range; From 7/1/2019 To 12/31/2019
Incident Type Selected: All

Incident
Count Percent
Zip Code - 95404
141 - Forest, woods or wildland fire i 100.00%
1
Zip Code - 956
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 1 100.00%
1
Zip Code - 95602
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 1 100.00%
1
Zi -
111 - Building fire 2 100.00%
143 - Grass fire 4 100.00%
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 12 100.00%
356 - High angle rescue ] 100.00%
552 - Police matter 1 100.00%
554 - Assist invalid 1 100.00%
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 1 100.00%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 4 100.00%
26
i - 21
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 2 100.00%
p
Zip Code - 95628
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 1 100.00%
1
Zip Code - 95630
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 35 100.00%
322 - Vehicle accident with injurics | 100.00%
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 25 100.00%
600 - Good intent call, other 1 100.00%%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 37 100.00%
611E - EMS: Dispatched & cancelled en route 8 100.00%
107
Zip Code- 95633 _
130 - Mobile property (vehicle) fire, other 1 100.00%
1
Zip.Code - 95643
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 1 100.00%
1
Zip Code - 95647

Page 1 of 6 Printed: OX05/2020 17:25:09



Incident

Count Percent

Zip Code - 95647 _ - (Continued)

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 1 100.00%
1

Zip Code - 95648
111 - Building fire 2 100.00%
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 2 100.00%
G11 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 2 100.00%
611E - EMS: Dispatched & cancelled en route 1 100.00%

7

Zip Code - 95650
111 - Building fire 15 100.00%
112 - Fires in structures other than in a building 5 100.00%
118 - Trash or rubbish fire, contained 4 100.00%
130 - Mobile property (vehicle) fire, other 2 100.00%
131 - Passenger vehicle fire 11 100.,00%
140 - Natural vegetation fire, other 12 100.00%
142 - Brush, or brush and grass mixture fire 23 100.00%
143 - Grass fire 17 100.00%
150 - Qutside rubbish fire, other 1 100.00%
160 - Special outside fire, other 1 100.00%
162 - Outside equipment fire 3 100.00%
243 - Fireworks explosion (no fire) 8 100.00%
320 - Emerrency medical service, other 4 100.00%
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 438 100.00%
322 - Vehicle accident with injuries 36 100.00%
323 - Motor vehicle/pedcstrian accident (MV Ped) 4 100.00%
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuties 20 100.00%
400 - Hazardous condition, other 1 100.00%
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) 13 100.00%
424 - Carbon monoxide incident 1 100.00%
440 - Electrical wiring/equipment problem, other 2 100.00%
441 - Heat from short circuit (wiring), defective/worn 1 100.00%
444 - Power line down 11 100.00%4
445 - Arcing, shorted electrical equipment 2 100.00%
500 - Service Call, other 3 100.00%
510 - Person in distress, other 6 100.00%
511 - Lock-out 2 100.00%
520 - Water problem, other 6 100.00%
322 - Water or steam leak 1 100.00%
5350 - Public service assistance, ather 8 100.00%
551 - Assist police or other governmental agency 1 100.00%
553 - Public service 6 100.00%
554 - Assist invalid 44 100.00%
561 - Unauthorized burning 5 100.00%
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 1 100.00%
600 - Good intent call, other 2 100.00%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 60 100.00%
611E - EMS: Dispatched & cancelled en route 18 100.00%
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address 5 100.00%
631 - Authorized controlled burning 13 100.00%
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke 16 100.00%
652 - Steam, vapor, fog or dust thought to be smoke 3 100.00%%

Page 2 of 6
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Incident

Count Percent
Zip Code -~ 95650 - (Continued)
700 - False alarm or false call, other 20 100.00%
715 - Local alarm systom, malicious false alarm 1 100.00%
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 1 100.00%
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 1 100.00%
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 3 100.00%
740 - Unintentional transmission of alarm, other 4 100.00%
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 8 100.00%
744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional 5 100.00%
745 - Alarm system sounded, no fire - unintentional 2 100.00%
911 - Citizen complaint 2 100.00%
882
Zip Codc - 95658
111 - Building fire 3 100.00%
132 - Road freight or transport vehicle fire 2 100.00%
143 - Grass fire 5 100.00%
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 35 100.00%
322 - Vehicle accident with injuries 4 100.00%
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries 6 100.00%
444 - Power line down | 100.00%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 7 100.00%
611E - EMS: Dispatched & cancelled en route i 100.00%
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address 4 100.00%
652 - Steam, vapor, fog or dust thought to be smoke | 100.00%
730 - System malfunction, other 1 100.00%
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 1 100.00%
745 - Alarm system sounded, no fire - unintentional 1 100.00%
72
Zip Codc - 95660
321 - EMS call, excluding, vehicle accident with injury | 100.00%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 1 100.00%
2
i e - 95661
143 - Grass fire 1 100.00%
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 85 100.00%%
322 - Vehicle accident with injuries 4 100.00%
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries 14 100.00%
341 - Search for person on land 2 100.00%
412 - Gas leak (natural pas or LPG) 2 100.00%
424 - Carbon monoxide incident i 100.00%
554 - Assist invalid 2 100.00%
561 - Unauthorized burning 1 100.00%
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 3 100.00%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 27 100.00%
611E - EMS: Dispatched & cancelled en route 19 100.00%
700 - False alarm or false eall, other 4 100.00%
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction I 100.00%
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 1 100.00%
745 - Alarm system sounded, no fire - unintentional i 100.00%
168

Zip Code - 93663

Page 3 of 6
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Incident

Count  Percent
Zip Code - 95663 _ - (Continved)
143 - Grass fire 2 100.00%
321 - EMS cal!, excluding vehicle accident with injury 18 100.00%
322 - Vehicle accident with injuries 3 100.00%
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries 1 100.00%
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) 2 100.00%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 11 100.00%
611E - EMS: Dispatched & cancelled en route 5 100.00%
631 - Authorized controlled burning 5 100.00%
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke 1 100.00%
48
Zip Code - 95677
100 - Fire, other 1 100.00%
111 - Building fire 6 100.00%
112 - Fires in structures other than in a building | 100.00%
121 - Fire in mobile home used as fixed residence 1 100.00%
143 - Grass fire 6 100.00%
150 - Outside rubbish fire, other 1 100.00%
32} - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 27 100.00%
322 - Vehicle accident with injuries 1 100.00%
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries 3 100.00%%
440 - Biectrical wiring/equipment problem, other 1 100.00%
511 - Lock-out 1 100.009
550 - Public service assistance, other 1 100.00%
551 - Assist police or other governmental agency 1 100.00%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 30 100.00%
611E - EMS: Dispatched & cancelled en route 8 100.00%
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke 4 100.00%
700 - False alarm or false call, other i 100.00%
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction | 100.00%
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - uninteniional 1 100.00%
26
Zip Code - 95746
100 - Fire, other 6 100.00%
111 - Building fire 25 100.00%
112 - Fires in structures other than in a building 2 100.00%
118 - Trash or rubbish fire, contained 1 100.00%
131 - Passenger vehicle fire 15 100.00%
134 - Water vehicle fire 4 100.00%
140 - Natural vegetation fire, other 2 100.00%
142 - Brush, or brush and grass mixture fire 8 100.00%
143 - Grass fire 20 100.00%
163 - Qutside gas or vapor combustion explosion 4 100.00%
243 - Fireworks explosion {no fire) 5 100.00%
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 3 100.00%
320 - Emergency medical service, other 3 100.00%
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 1,075 100.00%
322 - Vehicle accident with injuries 43 100.00%
323 - Motor vehicle/pedestrian accident (MV Ped) 4 100.00%
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries 55 100.00%
341 - Search for person on land i 100.00%
16 100.00%

412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)
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Incident

Count Percent
Zip Code - 95746 - (Continued)
421 - Chemical hazard (no spill or leak) 1 100.00%
424 - Carbon monoxide incident 1 100.00%
440 - Electrical wiring/equipment problem, other | 100.00%
441 - Heat from short circuit (wiring), defective/wom 5 100.00%
444 - Power line down 4 100.00%
445 - Arcing, shorted electrical equipment 1 100.00%
463 - Vehicle accident, generai cleanup 3 100.00%
500 - Service Call, other | 100.00%
511 - Lock-out I 100.00%
520 - Water problem, other 3 100.00%
522 - Water or steam leak 3 100.00%
540 - Animal problem, other 2 100.00%%
550 - Public service assistance, other 13 100,00%
351 - Assist police or other governmental agency 3 100.00%
553 - Public service 10 100.00%
554 - Assist invalid 49 100.00%
561 - Unauthorized burning 28 100.00%
600 - Good intent call, other 5 100.00%
611 - Dispatched & cancelied en route 70 100.00%
G11E - EMS: Dispatched & cancelled en route 24 100.00%
621 - Wrong location 3 100.00%
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address 41 100.00%
631 - Authorized controlled burning 6 100.00%
632 - Prescribed fire 1 140.00%
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke 16 100.00%
653 - Barbecue, tar kettle 3 100.00%
700 - False alarm or false call, other 29 100.00%
730 - System malfinction, other 3 100.00%
731 - Sprinkler activation due to malfunction 2 100.00%
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 9 100.00%
734 - Heat detector activation due to malfunction 3 100.00%
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 3 100.00%
736 - CO detector activation due to malfimction 5 100.00%
740 - Unintentional transmission of alarm, other 12 100.00%
741 - Sprinkler activation, no fire - unintentional 2 100.00%
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 18 100.00%
744 - Detector activation, no fire - unintentional 6 100.00%
745 - Alarm system sounded, no fire - unintentional 8 100.00%
746 - Carbon monoxide datector activation, no CO 3 100.00%
812 - Flood assessment i 100.00%
911 - Citizen complaint 6 100.00%
1,700
i - 957
143 - Grass fire | 100.00%
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 2 100.00%
611E - EMS: Dispatched & cancelled en route 2 100.00%
5
Zip Code - 95765

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle nccident with injury 1 100.00%

1 100.00%

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route
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Incident
Count Percent

2

Zip Code - 95971
141 - Forest, woods or wildiand fire 1 100.00%
1
Zip Code - 96101
141 - Forest, woods or wildland fire 1 100.00%
1
Total 3,126
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: CHIEF E. WALDER

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: FRIDAY, MARCH 06, 2020

CC: BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: Bargaining Unit — SAFF 1522 2020 Contract Negotiations:

Action Requested: Board to take action to ratify and approve the negotiated 522 ratified
tentative agreements between the District negotiators and Sacramento Area Firefighters
L522.

Background: The District Negotiators have come to a contract agreement with SAFF
522. The increase in salary and benefits are as follows:

Effective January 4, 2020 a 3.5% Wage Increase
Effective January 1, 2021 a 3.5% Wage Increase
. Effective January 1, 2022 a 3% Wage Increase

LS Iy N

=

. Supplemental Plan Credit -

- Effective on ratification, the District shall provide an additional $300 per
month supplemental plan credit to be used by active employees for any benefit
covered, and allowable, under the IRC 125 PLAN.

- Effective January 1, 2021 this supplemental plan credit shall increase to $400
per month.

- Effective January 1, 2022, this supplemental plan credit shall increase to

$600.00.
5. Education Incentive increased to max of 10%
6. Three-year agreement extending through December 31, 2022.

Impact: Approximately $166,520 1% year increase to Salary and Benefits, 2" year
increase approx. $384,364, 3™ year approx. $252,553 increase total of approx. $803,442

Attachments: Tentative Agreements

Eric Walder, EFO
Fire Chief
South Placer Fire District
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SOUTH PLACER FPD
LOCAL 533

TENTATIVE AGREEMENTS
(November 2019 to January 2020)
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South Placer Fire Protection District
and
Sacramento Area Firefighters
Local 522, LA.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit
{(November 21, 2019)

Subject: Designation of Bargaining Unit

District Proposal:

Amend Introductory Paragraph of the MOU to designate the representative for the bargaining unit

as Local 522, LA.F.F. (AFL-CIO).

| A
7 1ol 19
/ . 7, / 21 / { 7
/7 )07 DUy

00130261.1
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TENTATIVE AGREFMENT

South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramento Area Firefighters
Local 522, 1.A.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit

Local Proposal Number 1
Offered:

Subjeetr Loeal-Interest:

ﬂi&etuv:'em-!aﬂgﬂage—ha-l—he—MQU—wgﬂﬁHﬁg-i~|we5tiga+ienfratllaulzgﬂiﬂing-uﬁh-emﬁleyees-iﬁ-l-imited
iﬂ—ligh{—ef—ﬂae—e*is’ceﬂee-ef—lhe—ﬁFeﬁghleF-B#LeLRiglaarH—is%Hhe-beealls-hﬂefesHe-&lemﬂy
articwlate-the-use-and-uppHeati on-of the-RirefishlerBill-of-Rights-on-behal-el-employees-in-the
bargaining-upit

Proposal: Amend Section 5.2 et. seq. 10 more clearly conform the Government Code Section
3250 — 3262

5.2 i-ﬂ%&estiga{mlmeeeltwes—ﬂnd-Su%égumls_ Firefishier Bill ol Riphis; iovernment Code
Seclion 3250 - 3262

When—a—uni{—member—-iﬁ—dimeted—k-)—uppeu—r—ﬂt—ﬂﬂ-—iﬂvesligtu%ve—iﬂlef-fiew—ﬁw{-eeﬂld
maseﬂﬁbly—lead-&a-pun-iiive—ael&ou.—%he—i+1lewiew—sh&l4—lae—eeadae{ed—aﬂder—ﬂae—FeHewhig

éafl-——illhe-hwesl:ig&ti%—mEeMe“hslm-lH)e-eaHdueled—a{—u—fe&seﬂa{}le—heuFﬁﬂ{ess-ﬂie
seriousness-oLthe-investipation-requires-otherwises

5:?.—.2——1—1’-Ehe-i+westigalive-imel=\4ew—eeetil%—dﬂ#iﬂg-eﬂldﬁ{y-&merlhe—wﬁ{—memmhaﬂ
iae-eampenseﬂedetbwny—ﬁﬂ1e+rueﬂeﬁﬂg4!1e-mwsﬁgawxy4ﬂtewie%

5.—273——'Fhe-tm%t—member—sl-mll—be—iﬂlbvmeel-ol’—ﬂae-namr-e-ellﬂae-hwes&ga&eﬂ—pfies-te—ﬂae

commencement-of-the-interview:

§£—.4——-’llhc~hwe5{v}g&ei-ve-iﬂ+ewéewshuI-I—lae-lbr—a—wuseaable—pesied—eﬁiima;—t&l&ng-—iﬂfe
een&idem&iea—the—gmviﬁ'-ﬂﬁd-eemple:ei»lyhe[lthe-iﬁsue-behag-hweﬁﬁgu{edr

001302592
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52 5—The-investigative-inlerview-mny-be-record ed—H-a-tupe-reeordingis-made-ofthe
ivestipative-interview—the-unit-membershal-hwvenseessto-thetnpe:

The South Placer Fire Protection Distéien shall comply with v Fivelighice Bill of Rights,
Government Code Section 3250 - 3262,

Dated: November 24 1110 iated: November 21, 1Y
/ t i1 _ ’ ,_,__ .Nrﬂ_
%4 4 //”Z/////K 7\’\1\&.\.&] ﬂ;) -~
[Numne], [Title] [Namej, [Title]
For the District For Local 522
00130259.2
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TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramento Area Firefighters
Local 522, 1.A.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit

Local Proposal Number 2

Cffereds

Fhe-euprent-tangunge-in-the-MOregardingedended-lvaves-heyond-twelve-H-2)-months-fails-te
take-into-considernstiondenves-resulling-from-individualemployee-milithryservicecommitments
or-tbsenees-resnlting-from-a-work-related-injusy—Fhe-l-ocal s-propesabuecls-to-clariy-the-efeets

eflong-tenn-ubsences-on-mdividunl-employee-senioriy-

PrepoaskAanendsestion Td-Ha-snoethet- pre desraboences-resuline from-either- miliae
serviee-or-u-werlerelated-injny-do-notudversely-impuet-employee-septority-

7.4 Effect of a Leave

7.4.1  Employees on a Board-approved leave (Whether from the District or to a position
outside the bargaining unit), of twelve (12} months or less, shall not experience a

change in seniority.

74.2  Employees on a Board-approved leave of more than twelve (12) months shall
have their seniority adjusted to reflect the entire period of the leave. Howuver,
suich Board-approved ledve in execss ol twelve (12) monthis, resulting from cither
military leave or a work-related injury. shall not cause a chunpe in seniority.,

Dated: November 21, 2019 [Yaued: November 21, 2019
_ortt
//A /% » ¢ 7\,““"“ -
[Name], [Title] |Name), [Title]

For the District l'or Local 522

00130260.2
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South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramento Area Firefighters
Local 522, I.LA.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit
(12/19/2019)

Local Proposal Number 3
Offered:
DISTRICT COUNTER

Subject: Local Interest:

Article 8 addresses the methodology for laying off employees in the bargaining unit. The Local is
concerned that the current, relatively short notice of layoff within the MOU, may have an
extraordinarily negative impact on affected employees. It is the Local’s interest to extend the time
of such notice so that affected employees may adequately prepare for the impacts of layoff.

Proposal: Amend section 8.2 to extend the existing thirty (30) day calendar notice of lay off to
one of one hundred twenty (120) day calendar notice of layoff.

8.2  The District will give the Union a thirty-(30) sixty (60) ene-hundred-twenty-£120) calendar
day notice of any impending layoffs.

\_‘4
= ST D Enls

lS"BF‘fBe Local

or the District

00131691 1
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South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramento Area Firefighters
Local 522, LA.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit
(11/21/19)

District Counter to
Local Proposal Number 4
Offered:

Subjeetr-Loenlnterests

Asticle-$-addresses-the-methedolosy—forlaying-olienployees-in-the-hargaining-unitTurthert
disousses-the-eontinuntion-oi-the-Ad-S-prosram-te—the-community—lowevers—section—8:3-enly
alowsfora-meet-und-confor-on-layolis“subsequent™te-layotls—This-timing-does-not-alevw—for
adeqaate—aHel-mnely—mee{-iﬁg-uﬁel—ean-Fe|=1=iﬂg—hei-ween—ﬂ&e—pmlies—ie—disaasa—beﬂa—ihe-deeisieﬂ—aﬂ-sl

l’-!’uposul:—'llhe-bee&l—pimaeses-le-amerul—seeliﬂﬂéi-.%-le—aHew-{bpﬁaeelhvg—aﬂd-ealﬁé&hag-eﬂ-ﬁae

issue-aflayolfsprier-to-layoffs-ovcurring:

83  No layoff will adversely affect the District’s ability to provide an ALS program. of
necessily, this means that less senior employees with paramedic qualifications may be
retained in preference to more senior employees who are not paramedic qualified.
Subsequent P'rior (o the clfeetive date ol the layoll, the District will meet and confer with
the Uniopn on the impact and effects of the layoff.

— R
////m A ///f{";r T\\f\,\:;,l. G/' , ol / 21 / / ;

%aor the District For the Local
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TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramento Area Firefighters
Local 522, LA.F.F. (AFL-CIO)

South Placer Unit

Local Proposal Number 5§

Offered:

Subject: Local Interest:

Article 10 section 10.2 addresses the concept of out-of-class compensation. Unfortunately, this
section may not necessarily comply with Government Code Section 20480 as it relates to vacancies
in specific positions. With the hours-of-work restrictions now in statute, the Local is concerned
that Jong term out of class work as assigned by management may not comply with the law. It is in
the Local’s interest to amend this subsection of the MOU to comply with GC 20480.

Proposal: The Local proposes to add a reference to Government Code Section 20480 so as to
conform District practice to State law.,

10.2  Out-of-Class Pay

10.2.1

10.2.2

10.2.3

00130261,2

10.2.4

A bargaining unit member shall receive a five percent (5%) increase in salary for
work performed in a higher classification pursuant to an assignment made by the
Fire Chief, or designee.

To receive out-of-class pay, the employee must work more than four (4)
consecutive hours in the higher classification.

For all employees hired by the District after January 1, 2013 and who were not
members of CalPERS through any previous employment, or who return to service
after a break of more than six (6) months (i.e. “new members” under Government
Code section 7522.04(f)), out-of-class pay is considered temporary upgrade pay
and is not “pensicnable income” (as defined by Government Code section

7522.34),

Ihe District shall_ comply wilh and eontorm its operalion (o the oul-ol-cliss
puidelines as established in Govermnent Code Seeiion 20480,

82



Dated: November 21,2010

IName], [ Titlef
For the District

00130261.2

<

.i:‘hlsluel?;‘.,Htwt;lnhm‘m L2019

7&‘5\15':1? ©

| Name|. | Title|
lor Local 522
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TENTATIVIEE AGREEMENT
South Placer Fire Protection District
and
Sacramento Area Firefighters
Local 522, LA F.F. (AFL-CIO)

South Placer Unit

Local Proposal Number 6
Offered:

Subject: Local Interest:

Fhetoeal-hasan-imlerest-in—world na—with-the-Bistici-Ho-eatablish-s-Peer-Suppert-Group—THis
coprnon-newledpethlsiventhe-nalure-of-the-work—thal-firefishters-nre-lasked-with-deing-pest
traumatie-stress-is-rampant-within-the-profession—he-establishment-ef-a-peer-support-protup-may
have-u-pesitive-impaet-ti-mitigating-he-negative-elfects-ol-the-day-to-duy-work-of bargaining-unit

members:

Proposnl-Fhe-Leeal propeseste-worlwith-the- Ristricl-le-crenle-a-Recr-Support-Group:

20.2 Employee Assistance Program

The District will maintain an Employce Assistance Program for all unit members.

Additionally, the parties to this agreement will eontinue-to muiually cooperite to mainlgin
work-te-sreate a Peer Support Group, Within-60-duys-ei~thetmplementition-ofthe- MOL:
septobyesfiam-Hie-Daipdeaped-the-besslsball-meet-and-eordariaeulnblsl o Pese

Suppest-Greup:

DATE: November

%4/4% i) el 7

F6r the District For the Local
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TENTATIVE AGREEMENT
South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramenlo Arca Fire[ighters
Local 522, .A.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit
(1271922019}

Local-ropasai-Numbenrd
OHered:

Subjeeti-bocat-interest:

lt-is-olear-in-diseussions-with-the-Bistrict-at-the-bargaining-table-that-the 2budgeting-guidelines-ui
persennel-costincluie-the-GalPERS-Unfunded l;mblIIIHUAI:)-Workers—Gompemmm-{-WG)
oaﬂsmﬁ&&smaﬂMﬂme—baMhSA—w&dﬂon-HﬁM

. . . ﬁ i.' ithedi e

undef-ﬂw-eamm!-eﬁndmdua}-bmgmmng-umwmpieyee&

Employees-in-the-bargaining-unit-have-no-controbover-thepersonnel~costs-noted-sbove-and-the
Bistriet-cannot-saddiethe-Loeal-with-these-costs-which-srise-from-simply-doing-business-as-a-fire
fighting entity—Therelore-there-smust-not-be- OPER-reserve-secount-impact-by-the-manipulation-of
“pormappolessist

Propusal—Fhe-Locel-proposes-e Eliminate subsection 10.5 noted below.

-l;lmd: 105 Sllnrieﬂ.

1
For the term of this Agrecmant wheren the Disiict does not
wmeet its budgeting guidelines of personne cost at 80.25% of
/ f 7 f gencrnl revenue, based on the fNnal sudiled actuals, any
/ 2‘ mldlnl shall bcdcposlled mtn tha OPEB reserve account§ J

DATE:

mapy ek i
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TENTATIVE AGREEMENT
South Placet Fire Protection District
And

Sacramento Arca Firefighters
Local 522, LA.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit
(12/192019)

Local Proposal Number 9
Offered:

Subject-Local-Intereshy

‘Fhe-hocalhes-an-interest-inmaintaining-retiree-health-benefits-for-those-District-employees-whe
have-provided-a-lifetime-of-serviee-io-the-Distriot—Many-fire -depariments-have-recognized-the
importanes-ol—this-benelit-and-are—recommiting—to—retiree-medieal—Goasts—owalth-care—ure
MWMMWMMWMMWMWW

ef-tl 53“1 . " Iil ”. T .“ : Fﬁ s . fieal
Mmmwmimmwmwmmm

Propesali-The-Loeal-propeses-o-maintain-current-retires-health-benefits-contributions:
Public Employecs' Retirement System
21.1 PERS Contract

The District agrees to provide and maintain membership in the Public Employees’
Retirement System (CalPERS) for the benefit of eligible employees.

21.1.1 For all unit members hired before Januvary 1, 2013:

e TFormula: 3% @ 55 formula based on single highest year used for final
compuiation on retirement.

21.1.2  For all unit members hired on or after January 1, 2013, and who were not
members of CalPERS through any previous employment, or who return lo scrvice
after a break of more than six (6) months (i.c. “ncw members” under Government

Code section 7522.04(D):

oREGIn |

e
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e  Formula: 2.7% (@ age 57 formula based on thc annunl avcrage of the
eligible unit members’ {inal three (3) years of compensation.

21.1.3  Qne hundred percent (100%) of an cmployee’s accumulated sick leave to be
credited to years of service. No cost to employee.

21.1.4 1959 Survivor Benefit, level two (2). Employees to contribute Two Dollars
($2.00) per month.

21.2 Employce's Coniribution

21.2.1 For all “classic” unit members hired beforc January 1, 2013: Each unit member
shali pay onc hundred percent {100%) of his/her required centribution {currently
nine percent (9%)) to (CalPERS).-Effective immediately upon CalPERS contract:
amendment, all “classic” unit members hired before January 1, 2013 will pay an
additional three percent (3%) cost sharing for & total of twelve percent (12%}) 10
CalPERS.

2122 For all “new” unit members hired on or afier January 1, 2013, and who were not
members of CalPERS though any previous ecmployment, or who relum 1o service
gfier a break of more than six (6) months (i.e. “new members” under Government
Code section 7522.04(f)); Each “new" unit member shall pay one hundred
percent (100%) of his/er required contribution (curently eleven-point five
percent (11.5%) to CalPERS, Liffective immediately upon CalPERS contract
amendment, all “new™ unit members hired afier January 1, 2013 will pay an
additional point-five percent (0.5%) cost sharing for a total of twelve percent
{12%) 1o CalPERS.

21.3 Employer's Contribution Shift

21.3.1 Effective upon ratification, unit members shall be responsible for contributing 3%
of the employer conitibulion to Cal’ERS.

21.3.2 Effective the date of the shift under 21.3.1, 3% shall be added to each step and
column of the salary schedule set forth in Appendix *A.”

21.4 Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)

21.4.1 Pursuant 1o the Public Employees’ Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMCHA), the
District, as & CalPERS contracting agency, provides a minimum employer
contribution for retirce health benefits, that is equal to that of active members,
unless and until the District cleels a statutory schedule that allows ils contributions
to reliree health benefits to gradually incrcasc until they ultimately cqual the
contributions made for active employees.

21.4.2 Ihe contribytion by the District for OPEB shall be equal to that of active members, Delatad: For the term of this Agreement uniless
changed { to a rcof |

B s |
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TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramenio Arca Firclighters
Lucal 522, LALF.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit
(12/192019)

Luocal Proposal Number 10
Ofereds

Subjects-Locnl-Interest:

Fhel-eeatsinterested-in maintaining-the-integrity o the Galifornia-Public-Employment-Relations
Board-and-iis-abiliyy-and-siniutory-charge-io-determine-the-existence-of an-unlbir-tabor-practice
(UL -Seetion-26-1-makes-an-imprepe-determination-as-to-the-existence-of-a-Uhik-Neitherthe
Bistriet-noe-the-toenl-can-agree-te-whet-is-a-HLP-Further—this—section-may-inerfere-with-an
emmﬁmmm@&emmm-uﬁmmw“mhmmd
istriat-andhe-Lossl-muy-agree-te-taroundrulesorn
WMMWMWWIMMMMW
Braposal-Fhe-hocalpropeses-o | liminate subsection 26.1

Uafair Labor Practices

' Deleted: 26 1 “The Partles hereto recognize the
following ns an enliir lsbor practice wluch vwlntel the
meet and confer process: Di

ﬁ/ﬁ /7. ol individual membess of the Board ol'Dﬂeclml m

DATE: mattcrs of iasues which arc iho subjeet of negotiations |
berween employes mpresentatives and representatives of |

%, )MC-‘—EQ) t'z_hc-‘\ (7 | toBoordofDireciors )
) ' For the Local

SOIYRANR |
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TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramento Area Fircfighters
Local 522, LA.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit

Local Proposal Number 11

Prepesal-The-l-oeal-propesesto Amend subsection 30.1. to-refleet-eurrent-DMV-requirements.

Required Driver’s License

30.1 DMV Fees for Renewal

The District will pay DMV license fees for the Class B Commercial/Class B Firefighter or
Class C with Firelighter Iindorsement license.

30.2 Physical Examinations

302.1 The District will provide for bi-annual DMV physicals required for driver’s
license renewals.

30.2.2 All unit members are subject to testing for alcohol and controlled substances in
accordance with DOT requirements. This includes accident, random and
reasonable suspicion testing. All testing shall be in accordance with the adopted
District policy which shall incorporate DOT standards and procedures.

DATE: _ /# {’:/ Vs

St Tl g

Fo istfiél For the Local

00131640.1
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South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramenio Area Firefighters
Local 522, LA.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit
(12/1972019)

Local Proposal Number 14
Offered:

DISTRICT COUNTER
Subjecti-hocaHnterest

lt-is-in-the-interest-of- the-hocal-to-remove-what-ure-essentially-negotiations-ground-rules-from-the
Memorandum-of-Understanding-Hach-negotiations-session—is-unique-in-both-panicipants—and
me-restriotiens-may-not-ndeguately-henefitthe

issuestand-to-Jock-the-parties-into-speeifie-relense-H
anmWMMaHmmMﬂmmu

MMMMWMWWMMM%WMWWM
the-appropriate-rights-and-cbligations-available-io—the-lueal-for-purpeses—of-negetiating-a-new
Memormndn-of-tiderstanding:

Rropostl-Fhehocal-propeses-to-eliminate-negotiations-ground-ules-from-the- Memorandum-of
Endgestanding:

ARTICLE 28
Union Activities

28.1 Posted Notices

The Union may place notices in cach station for the purpoese of communiceting normal and
usual Union business to the membership in locations approved by the Firc Chicl,

28.2 Lcavc for Ncgotiations
Members of the Union ¢re-mere-than-two-{21} shall be granted leave for the purpose of

negotialing tcrms of an agrecment to the extent required by law.
28.3  Leave for Grievance Meetings/Hearings

Members of the Union (no more than two [2]) shall be granted leave from duty with full

benefits for all mcctmgs and hearings between the Disirict and the Union for the purpose
of resolving a grievance when such mectings or hearings take placc al a time during which

SO Y
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Deleted: wih- Ml-lmﬁu—wlmwﬂnmnsﬂnl-ﬂw
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DATE:

(= HEELLIR ]

such member is scheduled to be on duty, Such relcasc time shall include ore (2) hour
before and one (1) hour afier the formal mecting fot preparation purposes.

Union Business Leave

28.4.1 Subject to 28.4.3, a member of the Union who has been authorized by the Union
President to conduct business on behalf of the Union may be released from duty
without deduction in pay for activities that are mutually deemed beneficial to
improving the labor and employment relationship in the District. District
approval, which is required, will not be unrcasonably withhcld.

28.4.2 Atnotime shall this leave by used for matters such as the following:

In protest of the District or any other employment/public agency;
For an activity that does not benefit the Union and the Disirict;
An activity that would discredit the Union or the District;
Personal Leave.

2843 No more than two (2) unil members will be relcased pursuant to this section
any time without the concurrence of the Fire Chicf. SufTicient advance notice is
a key requirement.

_/}/;_Zf? cz/re 19

Forthe Local
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TENTATIVE AGREEMENT
South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramento Arca Firefighters
Local 522, LA.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit
(2/28/2020)

Local Proposal Number 17
Offered:

Subjcct: Local Interest

The current shift bid language in 14.5.2.2 does not support the present 48/96 work schedule. The
reference to 3 shifts was a reflection of our old 'Kelly Schedule' that was never changed when we
went to the 48-96 schedule. This needs to be changed to (4) consecutive shifts (a consecutive
shift is considered a 24-hour period). The administration has consistently approved the second
round of vacation bids, even though most are 4 consecutive shifts. By agreeing to the number of

persons off

Proposal: The Local proposes to increase to four (4) the number of consecutive shifts one may
be approved off.

145 Bidding

Vacations shall be open to bid, during the month of November, for the coming calendar
year. The Union shall be responsible for conducting the annual vacation bid and shall
submit the results of the bid to the Fire Chief or his/her designee by November 15™,

Each employee who bids vacation and holiday leave shall be guaranteed an opportunity to
take such time in accordance with the bidding. A vacation bid shall be in full shift
increments and shall be made as set forth below, with the exception of Thanksgiving,

Christmas Eve, and Christmas.

14.5.1 Vacation bids shall operate in order of seniority by date of District hire (not rank)
within the shift.

(001346871}
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14.5.2

{00134687.1)

1t is the responsibility of each employee to select their vacation(s) expeditiously
in each round. All bidding shall be completed by the end of November.

14.5.2.1 In the first round of bids, an employee may bid one (1) vacation which
shall be for no more than ten (10) consecutive shifts.

14522 An employee may then make a second bid for up to theee-(3} four (4)
more consecutive shifts off, provided the second pick is not
consecutive to the first pick.

14.5.2.3  After all employees have had an opportunity to bid, a second round

shall be held, at which time an employee may select unlimited
numbers of dates and shifts.

patep: (2515059 h _\L‘("

p‘% E majﬂb

For the District For the Local
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South Placer Fire Protection District
And
Sacramento Area Firefighters
Local 522, ILA.F.F. (AFL-CIO)
South Placer Unit
Comprehensive-CounterProposal
BITRICF-COUNTER

TENTATIVE AGREEMENT
(2/13/20)

Proposal:

L Term: The Local proposes a three (3) year term. As a package with tentative agreement
on sections 11., IT1., IV., and V. below, the District would agree to 3-year term. Agreed

II. Salary: Agreed

a. The Local acknowledges and accepts the District’s counter proposal of three- and
one-half percent (3.5%) base wage increase for each of the first two (2) years of the
agreement. District agrees.

b. The Local proposes that the third (3"Y) year of the agreement have a three percent
(3.0%) base wage increase. District agrees if packaged with agreement on I1l.,

IV., and V. below.

c. The Leeal Disirict proposes reopener language to address any additional or
decreased District funding source, i.e., property tax measure, safety assessment or
other similarly based increase_or decrease. The parties agree that this scction will
sunset at the expiration of the MOU,

III. Monetary Benefits, Exhibit A - Agreed

a. The Local acknowledges and accepts the other District changes to Local’s proposal
12 (Exhibit A) with regard to longevity, deferred compensation and rescue
incentive. 2 } i i “Aat = The
District acknowledges the Local’s acceptance of change in designation of
“acting step” to “qualified step.”

The District proposes to revise its compensation offer to eliminate increase in
deferred compensation match and instead increase contribution to the Flex
plan in order to address Local’s interest in increasing resources available to

members for medical needs (sce V. below)._Local agrees

00134686.3
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b. The District’s monthly deferred compensation employer match shall remain
at $50.00._Local agrces

IV. Incentive Amounts: Agreed
a. The Local proposes to increase the “cap” on cducation incentives to ten percent

(10.0%) with no other changes to this section. District agrees us part ol (he

I Fyspe £, 11
package referenced in kL, shave,

V. Healthcare, Exhibit B — Local agrees

a. The Local accepts the inclusion of “vision plan” as proposed by the District.

The District proposes maintaining status quo on contributions to the base IRC
125 Plan specifically designated as the District employer contribution to health
and welfare benefits. For clarity, and to reinforce the status quo with regard
to the amount of the District contribution (o employee medical benefits for
purposes of setting the contribution due by the District to retiree Other Post
Employment Benefits (OPEB), currently capped at $858, the language of
Exhibit B to the MOU will be revised as follows:

2. TRC SECTION 125 PLAN
a. IRC Section 125 Plan

1) The District shall maintain an IRC Section 125 Plan for the
benefit of its employees.

2) Monthly IRC Section 125 plan costs, if any, shall be bome
by employees.

3) The District shall “fund” an employee’s 125 Plan account
with a monthly “base” amount ol us-feHows:

7

o Liffective-January2044——81,000.00___Of this
amounl,

001346863
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DATE: ¥13[29

- ($858 is allocated as the District’s specific maximum
cmployer_contribution _to the District’s PERS
medical benefit plan

5 to—medical—plan—addidonal  $50.00 is te—be

specifically allocated to_the -dental plan

. $50 is specifically allocated to the and-vision plans}

° Any residual between the $1000 and the above
amounts is_allocated to_the supplemental plan set
forth below

Payroll Deduction

1)

2)

Any employee who is enrolled in one or more of the plans
set forth above which costs more than the District’s required
specific monthly contribution is required to sign a payroll
deduction form and pay the monthly difference by payroll
deduction.

Failure to execute a payroll deduction form will result in
immediate cancellation of insurance for non-payment of
premiums.

Supplemental Plan Credit — Local agrees

1}

Gifcetive upon ratification, the District shall provide an

additional $H-86 300.00 per month supplemental plan
credit per emplovee 4o be used by active employcees for any

benefit covered, and allowable, under the IRE 125 plan.

I flective Junuary 1, 2021, this supplemental plan credit shall
increase to $400 200.00 per month.

Elicetive January 1,2022. this supplemental plan credit shall

increase to $6400.00.

00134686.3
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: CHIEF E. WALDER

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: FRIDAY, MARCH 06, 2020

CC: BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: Bargaining Unit - SPFAOA 2020 contract:

Action Requested: Board to take action to approve the increases to wages and benefits
realized by SPFAOA due to the ratification of the agreement with L522.

Background: The SPFAQA ratified agreement contained a stipulation that “in the event
that the compensation, benefits, and or incentives are modified for other bargaining units
of the District, during the term of this agreement, any increases will be realized by
SPFAQA” items listed in red are the items added to the SPFAOA contract :

1. Effective January 4, 2020 a 3.5% Wage Increase
2. Effective January 1, 2021 a 3.5% Wage Increase
3. Effective January 1, 2022 a 3% Wage Increase

4. As soon as administrative possible, preferably January 4, 2020 the District will provide
$200 per month flex plan credit to be used by active employees in this bargaining unit for any
benefit covered under the IRC 125 plan. Effective upon approval, the Flex plan credit will
increase to $300 per month. Effective January 1, 2021 the flex plan credit will increase to
$400 per month. Effective January 1, 2022 the flex plan credit will increase to $600 per
month.

5. Education Incentive increased to a max of 10%

4, Three — year Fwe-year agreement extending through December 31, 20222024,

Impact: Approximately $16,788 1% year increase to Salary and Benefits, 2™ year
increase $25,607, 3" year increase $14,632 Total approx. increase $57,000.

Attachments: T/A 1/8/2020

Eric Walder, EFO
Fire Chief
South Placer Fire District
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SPFAOA Negotiations
(January 8%, 2019)

Tentative Agreement

1. 3.5% WAGE INCREASE
»  Effective January 4" ,2020.

Disgrict SPFA@
Date: / *X-éfi’d T/Atﬁ

2. 3.5% WAGE INCREASE
e  EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021.

Di SPFAQA
Date: /"AZZOZO T/P{ﬁ %é

** Iy the event that the compensation, benefits, or incentives are modified for other
bargaining units of the District, during the term of this agreement, any increases will be
realized by SPFAOA.

3. Exhibit B of MOU ADD 2.A.3. as below

3) As soon as administrative possible, preferably January 4, 2020 the District will provide
$200 per month flex plan credit to be used by active employees for any benefit covered
under the 125 plan. Effective January 1, 2021 the flex plan credit will increase to $400
per month.

a. If additional flex plan credit as outlined above is unreasonably delayed parties agree
to renegotiate this item.

District SPFAQA

Date: /32@ T/Aﬁ. iﬂ_
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SPFAOQOA Negotiations
(January 8", 2019)

Tentative Agreement

4. Qualified STEP (Below language to be inserted and replace current #3 in EXHIBIT A of the
successor MOU, Eliminating the Administrative Service Contract Language.}

To be placed on the Qualified Step, and to remain on the Qualified Step the unit
member must:

a. Have the requisite number of years of experience in the classification; and

b. Have satisfied , and currently meet, the requirements to work in a higher
classification as Division Chief, including requirements set forth in the job
description, and District policies and procedures; and

c. Be available for, and accept, assignments to work in the higher classification.

Distri SPFAQA

Date: /- X_m T/A L

4. Term
The District proposes a Successor Agreement with a two-year term extending
through December 31, 2021.

District SPFAQA

Date: V22 T/A@ 7@

/—JZZJZQ Date: /—&5—2022 pae:

Eric Walder, Fire Chief Jason Brooks, President SPFAOA

South Placer Fire District W\
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: CHIEF E. WALDER
SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: FRIDAY, MARCH 06, 2020

CC:

BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: Unrepresented Emplovees — District Secretary, Administrative

Assistant, Mechanic, Business Manager, Division Chief, Deputy Chief, and Fire
Chief salary and benefit increases:

Action Requested: Board to take action to approve the increases to wages and benefits
realized by Unrepresented Employees due to the ratification of the agreement with L522

Background: The District agreement with all day staff employees included an
adjustment to their compensation, benefits, and or incentives if modified for other
bargaining units of the District, any increases would be realized by the unrepresented
employee” items listed in red are the items added as a result of negotiations.

1.

District Secretary, Administrative Assistant, Mechanic, Business Manager,
Division Chief, Deputy Chief, and Fire Chief will receive a wage increase of
3.5% effective, January 4, 2020,

District Secretary, Administrative Assistant, Mechanic, Business Manager,
Division Chief, Deputy Chief, and Fire Chief will receive a wage increase of
3.5% effective, January 1, 2021.

District Secretary. Administrative Assistant, Mechanic, Business Manager,
Division Chief, Deputy Chief, and Fire Chief will receive a wage increase of 3%
effective, January 1, 2022,

As soon as administrative possible, preferably January 4, 2020 the District will provide
$200 per month flex plan credit to be used by active employees in this bargaining unit for
any benefit covered under the IRC 125 plan. Effective upon approval, the Flex plan credit
will increase to $300 per month, Effective January 1, 2021 the flex plan credit will
increase to $400 per month. Effective January 1, 2022 the flex plan credit will increase to
$600 per month.

5. Education Incentive increased to a max of 10%

Term of agreement with all unrepresented employees, 2-3 Years.
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Impact: Approximately $32,523 1% year increase to Salary and Benefits, 2" year
increase $50,508, 3" year increase $28,861 Total approx. increase $111,892.

Attachments: None

Eric Walder, EFO
Fire Chief
South Placer Fire District

-2
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: CHIEF ERIC WALDER

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: THURSDAY, MARCH 05, 2020

CC: BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: Placer County Fire Service Issues:

Action Requested: Chief recommends discussion on the latest developments in Placer
County Fire Service delivery system and consolidation efforts countywide.

Background: Since the Placer County funded Fire Services Regional Assessment and
Improvement Plan (Citygate Study) was not adopted and published by Placer County and
the South Placer Fire District successfully consolidated there have been a few recent
developments. Staff recommends keeping this item on the agenda under information and
discussion so the Chief can share information that arises in a timely manner with the
Board.

Impact: Informational

Attachments: None

Eric G. Walder, EFO
Fire Chief
South Placer Fire District
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SOUTH PLACER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Account Report for the Period

PARS OPEB Trust Program 1/1/2020 to 1/31/2020
Eric Walder
Fire Chief
South Placer Fire Protection District
6900 Eureka Rd.
Granite Bay, CA 95746
Acconunt Sunmmry
Beginning Balance Ending

as of Dalance as of
Source 17112020 Contributions Earnings Espenscs Distributions Transfers 173172020
OI'EB $1,231,769.55 $0.00 $3,956.53 $300.00 $0,00 $0.00 $1,235,426.08
Totals §1,231,769.55 $0.00 $3,956.53 S304.00 $0.00 $0.00 51,235,426.08

Investment Selection
Moderate HighMark PLUS

Investment Objective

The dual goals of the Moderate Strategy are growth of principal and income. It is expected that dividend and interest income will comprise a
significant portion of total return, aithough growth through capital appreciation is equally important. The portfolio will be allocated between equity

and fixed income investments.

Investment Return

1-Month 3-Months 1-Year I-Years

Annualized Return
5-Years

10-Years

Plan's Inception Dute

0.32% 3.64% 12.19% 8.13%

6.22%

5312012

Information as pravided by US Bank, Trusiee for PARS: Not FDIC Insured: No Bank Guaranes: May Lose Value
Pas1 performance docs not guarantee future results. Perfurmance returns may not redlect the deduction of applicable fiws, which could reduce retums. Information s deemed reliable but may be subject to

change.

Invy Retum: A lized rate of retumn is the retum on an investment over a period other than ene year multiplicd or divided 1o give a comparable one-year retum,

Account balances are inclusive of Trust Administration. Trustee and Investment Management fecs

Hendquarters - 4350 Vion Karman Ave., Suite 100, Newport Beach, CA 92661

BOO.540.6369  Fax 949 250 1250

WWW pars.org
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